Client:

Prepared for:

Prepared by:

Date:

Comments:

Route to:

2021 TAX RETURN

CLIENT COPY

04-004M

CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF MUSEUMS
P.O. BOX 1455

SANTA CRUZ, CA 95061

831-471-9970

MAX A. WALTERS
WALTERS & KONDRASHEFF, CPA'S
4 CARBONERO WAY SUITE A
SCOTTS VALLEY, CA 95066

(831) 429-8617

FEBRUARY 13, 2023 O?‘

FDIL2001L  06/09/21




2021 Exempt Org. Return
prepared for:

CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF MUSEUMS
P.O. BOX 1455
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95061

Walters & Kondrasheff, CPA's
4 Carbonero Way Suite A
Scotts Valley, CA 95066



WALTERS & KONDRASHEFF, CPA'S
4 CARBONERO WAY SUITE A
SCOTTS VALLEY, CA 95066
(831) 429-8617

February 13, 2023
CELESTE DE WALD
CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF MUSEUMS
P.0. BOX 1455
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95061

Dear Jennifer:

Please note that Form RRF-1 cannot be efiled and must be mailed as per the following
instructions. All other returns will be efiled upon receipt of the signed efile authorization forms.
Please return the signed efile authorization forms by January 14, 2022.

Your 2021 Federal Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax will be electronically filed
with the Internal Revenue Service upon receipt of a signed Form 8879-TE - IRS e-file Signature
Authorization. No tax is payable with the filing of this return.

Your 2021 California Exempt Organization Annual Information Return will be electronically
filed with the State of California upon receipt of a signed Form 84 o tax is payable with
the filing of this return. é

Enclosed is your California Registration/Re e Attorney General. The
original should be signed at the bottom age'one) There isa fee due of $100 payable by July
17,2023. Make the check o @ ble to "Department of Justice" and mail your
California report on or befor@' 7,2023 to

REGISTRY OF CHARITABLE TRUSTS
P.0. BOX 903447
SACRAMENTO, CA 94203-4470

Please be sure to call us if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Max A. Walters




WALTERS & KONDRASHEFF, CPA'S

4 CARBONERO WAY SUITE A
SCOTTS VALLEY, CA 95066

(831) 429-8617

Client 04-004M
February 13, 2023

CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF MUSEUMS

P.O. BOX 1455

SANTA CRUZ, CA 95061

831-471-9970

Form 990
Schedule A
Schedule C
Schedule D
Schedule O
Form 8868
Form 8879-TE

FEDERAL FORMS

2021 Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax
Organization Exempt Under Section 501(c)3)
Political Campaign and Lobbying Activities

Schedule D

Supplemental Information

Application for Extension

IRS e-file Signature Authorization

Form 199
Form 8453-EO
Form RRF-1

CALIFORNIA FORMS

2021 California Exempt Organization Return
California e-file Return Authorization for Ex t
2022 Registration/Renewal Fee Re

Preparation Fee

oRFE




2021 FEDERAL EXEMPT ORGANIZATION TAX SUMMARY PAGE 1
CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF MUSEUMS 94-2705764
2021 2020 DIFF
REVENUE
CONTRIBUTIONS AND GRANTS.............. 493,049 265,284 227,765
PROGRAM SERVICE REVENUE ... 215,115 156,273 58,842
INVESTMENT INCOME. .. ............................. 503 172 331
OTHER REVENUE..........................cccoeeiiiii.. 1,001 1,804 -803
TOTAL REVENUE......................ccccciiiiii, 709, 668 423,533 286,135
EXPENSES
SALARIES, OTHER COMPEN., EMP. BENEFITS... 254,742 234,037 20,705
OTHER EXPENSES...................ccc..coocooiiiii.. 274,287 132,903 141,384
TOTAL EXPENSES....................occcoooiiiiiiii., 529,029 366,940 162,089
NET ASSETS OR FUND BALANCES
REVENUE LESS EXPENSES............. 180, 639 56,593 124,046
TOTAL ASSETS AT END OF YEAR............ 561,216 377,408 183,808
TOTAL LIABILITIES AT END OF YEAR ... 49,492 46,323 3,169
NET ASSETS/FUND BALANCES AT END OF YEAR. 511,724 331,085 180, 639




2021 CALIFORNIA 199 TAX SUMMARY PAGE 1

CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF MUSEUMS 94-2705764

2021 2020 DIFF

RECEIPTS AND REVENUES

GROSS SALES OR RECEIPTS.. . ... 216,619 158,249 58,370

GROSS CONTRIBUTIONS, GIFTS, & GRANTS. . ... 493,049 265,284 227,765

TOTAL GROSS RECEIPTS.. ... 709, 668 423,533 286,135

TOTAL COSTS.............oooooioi 0 0 0

TOTAL GROSS INCOME. . ... ... 709, 668 423,533 286,135

EXPENSES

TOTAL EXPENSES.............................. 529,029 366,940 162,089

EXCESS RECEIPTS OVER EXPENSES ... 180, 639 56,593 124,046

FILING FEE

FILING FEE. ... 0 0 0

BALANCE DUE. ... 0 0 0




2021 GENERAL INFORMATION

CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF MUSEUMS

PAGE 1

94-2705764

FORMS NEEDED FOR THIS RETURN

FEDERAL: 990, SCH A, SCH C, SCH D, SCH O, 8868
CALIFORNIA: 199, 8453-EO, E-FILE INSTRUCTIONS, RRF-1

CARRYOVERS TO 2022

NONE




2021 PREPARER E-FILE INSTRUCTIONS - FEDERAL PAGE 1

CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF MUSEUMS 94-2705764

THE ORGANIZATION'S FEDERAL TAX RETURN IS NOT FINISHED UNTIL YOU COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING
INSTRUCTIONS.

PRIOR TO TRANSMISSION OF THE RETURN

FORM 990
THE ORGANIZATION SHOULD REVIEW THEIR FEDERAL RETURN ALONG WITH ANY ACCOMPANYING
SCHEDULES AND STATEMENTS.

PAPERLESS E-FILE
THE ORGANIZATION SHOULD READ, SIGN AND DATE THE FORM 8879-TE, IRS E-FILE
SIGNATURE AUTHORIZATION.

EVEN RETURN
NO PAYMENT IS REQUIRED.

AFTER TRANSMISSION OF THE RETURN

RECEIVE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF YOUR E-FILE TRANSMISSION STATUS.
WITHIN SEVERAL HOURS, CONNECT WITH LACERTE AND GET YOUR FIRST ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
(ACK) THAT LACERTE HAS RECEIVED YOUR TRANSMISSION FILE

CONNECT WITH LACERTE AGAIN AFTER 24 AND THEN 48 ECEIVE YOUR FEDERAL
ACKS. <} J)

KEEP A SIGNED COPY OF FORM 8879- TE I LE G RE AUTHORIZATION IN YOUR FILES
FOR 3 YEARS.

DO NOT MAIL p
FORM 8879-TE IRS E-FILE SIGNATURE AUTHORIZATION




2021 PREPARER E-FILE INSTRUCTIONS - FEDERAL PAGE 2

CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF MUSEUMS 94-2705764

THE ORGANIZATION'S FEDERAL TAX RETURN IS NOT FINISHED UNTIL YOU COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING
INSTRUCTIONS.

PRIOR TO TRANSMISSION OF THE RETURN

FORM 8868
NO SIGNATURE IS REQUIRED WITH FORM 8868.

EVEN RETURN
NO PAYMENT IS REQUIRED.

AFTER TRANSMISSION OF THE RETURN

RECEIVE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF YOUR E-FILE TRANSMISSION STATUS.
WITHIN SEVERAL HOURS, CONNECT WITH LACERTE AND GET YOUR FIRST ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

(ACK) THAT LACERTE HAS RECEIVED YOUR TRANSMISSION FILE.

CONNECT WITH LACERTE AGAIN AFTER 24 AND THEN 48 HOURS TO RECEIVE YOUR FEDERAL
ACKS.




2021

PREPARER E-FILE INSTRUCTIONS - CALIFORNIA

CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF MUSEUMS

PAGE 1

94-2705764

THE ENTITY'S 2021 CALIFORNIA TAX RETURN IS NOT FINISHED UNTIL YOU COMPLETE THE

FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS.

PRIOR TO TRANSMISSION OF THE RETURN

FORM 199
THE ENTITY SHOULD REVIEW THEIR 2021 CALIFORNIA EXEMPT INCOME TAX RETURN

ALONG WITH ANY ACCOMPANYING SCHEDULES AND STATEMENTS.

FORM 8453-EO

THE ENTITY SHOULD REVIEW, SIGN AND DATE FORM 8453-EO PRIOR TO E-FILING THE

RETURN.

EVEN RETURN
NO PAYMENT IS REQUIRED.

AFTER TRANSMISSION OF THE RETURN

RECEIVE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF YOUR E-FILE TRANSMISSION STATUS.
WITHIN SEVERAL HOURS, CONNECT WITH LACERTE AND GET YOUR FIRST
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT (ACK) THAT LACERTE HAS RECEIVED YOUR TRANSMISSION FILE.

CONNECT WITH LACERTE AGAIN AFTER 24 AND THEN 48 HOURS ECEIVE YOUR
CALIFORNIA ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS.

KEEP A SIGNED COPY OF FORM 8453-EO IN Y()‘{Fllﬁ@ ARS.

DO NOT MAIL:
FORM 8453-EO

FRANCHISE TAX BOARD, PO@ 857 SACRAMENTO CA 94257-0531




o 8879-TE IRS e-file Signature Authorization OMB No. 1545-0047
for a Tax Exempt Entity

For calendar year 2021, or fiscal year beginning _9/_0_1_ 2021, and ending _8 /_3_1_ .20 _2 92_2_ 2021
Department of the Treasury > Do not send to the IRS. Keep for your records.
Internal Revenue Service > Go to www.irs.gov/Form8879TE for the latest information.
Name of filer EIN or SSN
CALIFORNTA ASSOCIATION OF MUSEUMS 94-2705764

Name and title of officer or person subject to tax

JENNIFER CABALLERO INTERIM EX. DIR

[Partl | Type of Return and Return Information

Check the box for the return for which you are using this Form 8879-TE and enter the applicable amount, if any, from the return. Form 8038-CP

and Form 5330 filers may enter dollars and cents. For all other forms, enter whole dollars only. If you check the box on line 1a, 2a, 3a, 4a, 5a,
6a, 7a, 8a, 9a, or 10a below, and the amount on that line for the return being filed with this form was blank, then leave line 1b, 2b, 3b, 4b, 5b,
6b, 7b, 8b, 9b, or 10b, whichever is applicable, blank (do not enter -0-). But, if you entered -0- on the return, then enter -0- on the applicable
line below. Do not complete more than one line in Part I.

1a Form 990 check here . . . .. » | X| b Total revenue, if any (Form 990, Part VIII, column (A), line 12)......... ... 1b 709, 668.
2a Form 990-EZ check here.. » | b Total revenue, if any (Form 990-EZ, line 9). .................. ... ... ..... 2b
3a Form 1120-POL check herep | b Total tax (Form 1120-POL, line 22) .. ... 3b
4a Form 990-PF check here.. » | b Tax based on investment income (Form 990-PF, Part V, line 5)........... 4b
5a Form 8868 check here .... » | b Balance due (Form 8868, line 3C). . .. ..o 5b
6a Form 990-T check here. ... » | b Total tax (Form 990-T, Part lll, line 4). ........... ... .. ... .. . . ... .. ..... 6b
7a Form 4720 check here .... » | b Total tax (Form 4720, Part lll, line 1) ........ ... ... ... ... ... ........... 7b
8a Form 5227 check here ... »| | b FMV of assets at end of tax year (Form 5227, Item D). .................... 8b
9a Form 5330 check here .... »| | b Tax due (Form 5330, Part I, line 19). ... ............................. %
10a Form 8038-CP check here. » | b Amount of credit payment requested (Form 8038-CP, Part Ill, line 22).... 10b

[Part Il | Declaration and Signature Authorization of Officer or Person Subject to Tax

Under penalties of perjury, | declare that | am an officer of the above entity or D lam a peqsubject to tax with respect to
4

(name of entity) IN)
and that | have examined a copy of the 2021 electronic return and accompanying sche tements, and, to the best of my knowledge
and belief, they are true, correct, and complete. | further declare that the amounig is the amount shown on the copy of the

electronic return. | consent to allow my intermediate service provider, tra ittefy or el ic Teturn originator (ERO) to send the return to the
IRS and to receive from the IRS (a) an acknowledgement of receipt n forWejgtion of the transmission, (b) the reason for any delay in
processing the return or refund, and (c) the date of any refund. If applic authorize U.S. Treasury and its designated Financial Agent to

initiate an electronic funds withdrawal (direct debit) entry t fin |

stitution account indicated in the tax preparation software for payment

of the federal taxes owed on this return, and thegima debit the entry to this account. To revoke a payment, | must contact the
U.S. Treasury Financial Agent at 1-888-353-453 2 2 business days prior to the payment (settlement) date. | also authorize the
financial institutions involved in the processing offthé’electronic payment of taxes to receive confidential information necessary to answer
inquiries and resolve issues related to the payment. | have selected a personal identification number (PIN) as my signature for the electronic
return and, if applicable, the consent to electronic funds withdrawal.

PIN: check one box only

[X]1 authorize WALTERS & KONDRASHEFF, CPA'S to enter my PIN | 04700 [ as my signature

ERO firm name

Enter five numbers, but
do not enter all zeros

on the tax year 2021 electronically filed return. If | have indicated within this return that a copy of the return is being filed with a state
agency(ies) regulating charities as part of the IRS Fed/State program, | also authorize the aforementioned ERO to enter my PIN on the
return's disclosure consent screen.

D As an officer or person subject to tax with respect to the entity, | will enter my PIN as my signature on the tax year 2021 electronically filed
return. If | have indicated within this return that a copy of the return is being filed with a state agency(ies) regulating charities as part of
the IRS Fed/State program, | will enter my PIN on the return's disclosure consent screen.

Signature of officer or person subject to tax  » Date »

[Partlll| Certification and Authentication

ERO's EFIN/PIN. Enter your six-digit electronic filing identification
number (EFIN) followed by your five-digit self-selected PIN. | 77020612345 |

Do not enter all zeros

| certify that the above numeric entry is my PIN, which is my signature on the 2021 electronically filed return indicated above. | confirm that |
am submitting this return in accordance with the requirements of Pub. 4163, Modernized e-File (MeF) Information for Authorized IRS e-file
Providers for Business Returns.

ERO's signature » MAX A. WALTERS Date »

ERO Must Retain This Form — See Instructions
Do Not Submit This Form to the IRS Unless Requested To Do So

BAA For Privacy and Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see instructions. TEEA8800L 11/29/21 Form 8879-TE (2021)




o 3868 Application for Automatic Extension of Time To File an

(Rev. January 2022) Exempt Organization Return OMB No. 1545.0047
Department of the T > File a separate application for each return.
Intornal Revenue Service > Go to www.irs.gov/Form8868 for the latest information.

Electronic filing (e-file). You can electronically file Form 8868 to request a 6-month automatic extension of time to file any of the forms listed
below with the exception of Form 8870, Information Return for Transfers Associated With Certain Personal Benefit Contracts, for which an
extension request must be sent to the IRS in paper format (see instructions). For more details on the electronic filing of this form, visit
www.irs.gov/e-file-providers/e-file-for-charities-and-non-profits.

Automatic 6-Month Extension of Time. Only submit original (no copies needed).

All corporations required to file an income tax return other than Form 990-T (including 1120-C filers), partnerships, REMICs, and trusts must
use Form 7004 to request an extension of time to file income tax returns.

Name of exempt organization or other filer, see instructions. Taxpayer identification number (TIN)

Type or

rint
P CALIFORNTA ASSOCIATION OF MUSEUMS 94-2705764
File by th Number, street, and room or suite number. If a P.O. box, see instructions.

ile by the
due date f
g |P.O. BOX 1455
return. See City, town or post office, state, and ZIP code. For a foreign address, see instructions.
instructions.

SANTA CRUZ, CA 95061

Enter the Return Code for the return that this application is for (file a separate application for each return)................. ... ... ...
Application Return | Application Return
Is For Code |lIsFor Code
Form 990 or Form 990-EZ 01 Form 1041-A 08
Form 4720 (individual) 03 Form 4720 (other than individual) 09
Form 990-PF 04 Form 5227 10
Form 990-T (section 401(a) or 408(a) trust) 05 Form 6069 11
Form 990-T (trust other than above) 06 Form 8870 12
Form 990-T (corporation) 07

® The books are in the care of »  JENNIFER CABALLERO ? (

® If this is for a Group Return, enter the organizatio up Exemption Number (GEN) . If this is for the whole group,
check this box. . . ... > D . If it is for part ck this box ... » D and attach a list with the names and TINs of all members
the extension is for.
1 | request an automatic 6-month extension of time until 7/15 ,20 23 , to file the exempt organization return
for the organization named above. The extension is for the organization's return for:
> [I calendar year 20 or
> tax year beginning 9/01 ,20 21 , and ending 8/31 , 20 22
2 If the tax year entered in line 1 is for less than 12 months, check reason: D Initial return |:|Final return

DChange in accounting period

3a If this application is for Forms 990-PF, 990-T, 4720, or 6069, enter the tentative tax, less any

nonrefundable credits. See instructions. . . ... . 3al$ 0.
b If this application is for Forms 990-PF, 990-T, 4720, or 6069, enter any refundable credits and estimated
tax payments made. Include any prior year overpayment allowed as acredit .................... ... .. ... 3b($ 0.

¢ Balance due. Subtract line 3b from line 3a. Include your payment with this form, if required, by using
EFTPS (Electronic Federal Tax Payment System). See instructions...................... ... .. ......... 3c|s 0.

Caution: If you are going to make an electronic funds withdrawal (direct debit) with this Form 8868, see Form 8453-TE and Form 8879-TE for
payment instructions.

BAA For Privacy Act and Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see instructions. Form 8868 (Rev. 1-2022)

FIFZ0501L 10/28/21



Form 990 OMB No. 1545-0047
Return of Organization Exempt From Income Tax 2021
Under section 501(c), 527, or 4947(a)(1) of the Internal Revenue Code (except private foundations)
Department of the Treasury > Do not enter social security numbers on this form as it may be made public. Open to Public
Internal Revenue Service > Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information. Inspection
A For the 2021 calendar year, or tax year beginning 9/01 , 2021, and ending 8/31 ,202022
B  Check if applicable: C D Employer identification number
Address change  |CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF MUSEUMS 94-2705764
Name change P.0. BOX 1455 E Telephone number
Initial return SANTA CRUZ, CA 95061 831_471_9970
Final return/terminated
Amended return G Gross receipts $ 709 , 668.
Application pending F Name and address of principal officer: JENNIFER CABALLERO H(a) Is this a group return for subordinates?| |yeg i%‘ No
SAME AS C_ABOVE e e oo ons, L Tes LN
| Tax-exempt status: [ X[501(c)3) | [ 501(c) ( )< (insertno) | [4947(a)1)or | [527
J Website: » WWW.CALMUSEUMS.ORG H(c) Group exemption number »
K Form of organization: |§| Corporation |_| Trust |_| Association |_| Other ™ | L Year of formation: 1979 | M State of legal domicile: CA
[Part] [Summary
1 Briefly describe the organization's mission or most significant activities: TQO UNIFY AND STRENGTHEN CALIFORNIA
| ~ MUSEUMS TQ EXPAND THEIR COLLECTIVE IMPACT, THROUGH PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT __ ____
2| PROGRAMS, INFORMATION AND RESOURCE-SHARING, COMMUNICATIONS RELATING TO CALIFORNIA
£ MUSEUMS, AND SPECIAL INITIATIVES. _ ___ _ _ ___ _ _ __ _ _ _ __ _ _ ___ _ ____ _________
% 2 Check this box > D if the organization discontinued its operations or disposed of more than 25% of its net assets.
S| 3 Number of voting members of the governing body (Part VI, line 1a)............... . ................... 3 22
ﬁ 4 Number of independent voting members of the governing body (Part VI, line 1b).................... ... 4 22
2| 5 Total number of individuals employed in calendar year 2021 (Part V, line 2a) .......................... 5 13
:_§ 6 Total number of volunteers (estimate if necessary). ... 6 36
<&| 7a Total unrelated business revenue from Part VIII, column (C), line 12.................................. 7a 0.
b Net unrelated business taxable income from Form 990-T, Part I, line 11................ .. @ ......... 7b 0.
Prior Year Current Year
° 8 Contributions and grants (Part VIII, line Th). ........................... O ; 265,284. 493,049.
2| 9 Program service revenue (Part VIll, line2g) .................. g ... ...} g 156,273. 215,115.
% 10 Investment income (Part VIII, column (A), lines 3, 4, and?. A T 0 .......... 172. 503.
& | 11 Other revenue (Part VIII, column (A), lines 5, 6d, 8cfiSc, Pandille)................ 1,804. 1,001.
12 Total revenue — add lines 8 through 11 I, column (A), line 12)..... 423,533, 709, 668.
13 Grants and similar amounts paid (Par ylines 1-3). ...
14 Benefits paid to or for members (Part | lumn (A), lined). .........................
® 15 Salaries, other compensation, employee benefits (Part IX, column (A), lines 5-10) ... .. 234,037. 254,742.
§ 16a Professional fundraising fees (Part X, column (A), line 11e)..........................
§ b Total fundraising expenses (Part IX, column (D), line 25) » 20,298.
Y117 Other expenses (Part IX, column (A), lines 11a-11d, 11f-24e)......................... 132,903. 274,287.
18 Total expenses. Add lines 13-17 (must equal Part IX, column (A), line25)............. 366, 940. 529,029.
19 Revenue less expenses. Subtract line 18 from line 12............. ... .. ... ... ... . ... 56,593. 180,639.
5 § Beginning of Current Year End of Year
§§ 20 Total assets (Part X, e 16) .. ... .. oo 377,408. 561,216.
%3 21 Total liabilities (Part X, INe 26) . . ... .. 46,323. 49,492,
§§ 22 Net assets or fund balances. Subtract line 21 from line20............................ 331,085. 511,724.

[Partll | Signature Block

Under penalties of perjury, | declare that | have examined this return, including accompanying schedules and statements, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is true, correct, and
complete. Declaration of preparer (other than officer) is based on all information of which preparer has any knowledge.

Slgn } Signature of officer |Date
Here } JENNIFER CABALLERO INTERIM EX. DIR
Type or print name and title
Print/Type preparer's name Preparer's signature Date Check |§| if |PTIN
Paid MAX A. WALTERS MAX A. WALTERS 2/13/23 self-employed P00252071
Preparer |Fimsname > WALTERS & KONDRASHEFF, CPA'S
Use Only |rimsadsess ™ 4 CARBONERO WAY SUITE A Firm's EIN > 77-0096938
SCOTTS VALLEY, CA 95066 Phoneno.  (831) 429-8617
May the IRS discuss this return with the preparer shown above? See instructions . ............... ... .. ... .. ........... |§| Yes |_| No

BAA For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the separate instructions. TEEAQTOTL 09/22/21 Form 990 (2021)



Form 990 (2021) CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF MUSEUMS 94-2705764 Page 2
Part lll | Statement of Program Service Accomplishments
Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line inthisPart lIL....... .. ... . . . .
1 Briefly describe the organization's mission:

SEE SCHEDULE O

FOrm 990 0F 990-EZ2 ... ..o [] Yes No
If "Yes," describe these new services on Schedule O.
3 Did the organization cease conducting, or make significant changes in how it conducts, any program services?. ... D Yes No

If "Yes," describe these changes on Schedule O.

4 Describe the organization's program service accomplishments for each of its three largest program services, as measured by expenses.
Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations are required to report the amount of grants and allocations to others, the total expenses,
and revenue, if any, for each program service reported.

4a (Code: ) (Expenses $ 256,493 . including grants of $ ) (Revenue $ )
SEE_SCHEDULE O

4b (Code: ) (Expenses $ 98,192. including gragts o
CAM FOSTERS A COLLABORATIVE, INTERCON

NEW IDEAS INTO THE CONVERSATION TO

RESOURCES, INFORMATION, AN

ROBUST, MORE RELEVANT, AND

4¢ (Code: ) (Expenses $ 74,074 . including grants of $ ) (Revenue $ )
CAM HAS AN ACTIVE ADVOCACY PROGRAM THAT MONITORS LEGISLATION, KEEPS MEMBERS AND

4 d Other program services (Describe on Schedule O.)
(Expenses  $ including grants of  $ ) (Revenue $ )
4 e Total program service expenses » 428,759.
BAA TEEAQ102L  09/22/21 Form 990 (2021)




Form 990 (2021) CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF MUSEUMS 94-2705764 Page 3
[PartIV_]CheckKlist of Required Schedules
Yes| No
1 Is the organization described in section 501(c)(3) or 4947(a)(1) (other than a private foundation)? If 'Yes,' complete
SChedule A . . . .. 1 X
2 |s the organization required to complete Schedule B, Schedule of Contributors? See instructions ...................... 2 X
3 Did the organization engage in direct or indirect political campaign activities on behalf of or in opposition to candidates
for public office? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule C, Part | ... ... . . . . . . 3 X
4 Section 501(c)(3) organizations. Did the organization engacge in Iobbymg activities, or have a section 501(h) election
in effect during the tax year? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule C, Part Il.©. .. ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 X
5 Is the organization a section 501(c)(4), 501(c)(5), or 501(c)(6) organization that receives membership dues,
assessments, or similar amounts as defined in Revenue Procedure 98-19? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule C, Part Il . . . ... 5 X
6 Did the organization maintain any donor advised funds or any similar funds or accounts for which donors have the right
to provide advice on the distribution or investment of amounts in such funds or accounts? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule D, %
Part | . 6
7 Did the organization receive or hold a conservation easement, including easements to preserve open space, the
environment, historic land areas, or historic structures? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule D, Part Il ......................... 7 X
8 Did the organization maintain collections of works of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets? /f 'Yes,'
complete Schedule D, Part 1l . ... ... .. . 8 X
9 Did the organization report an amount in Part X, line 21, for escrow or custodial account liability, serve as a custodian
for amounts not listed in Part X; or provide credit counseling, debt management, credit repair, or debt negotiation
services? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule D, Part IV. . ... .. . . . . . 9 X
10 Did the organization, directly or through a related organization, hold assets in donor-restricted endowments
or in quasi endowments? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule D, Part V.. ... ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 X
11 If the organization's answer to any of the following questions is 'Yes', then complete Schedule D, Parts VI, VII, VIII, IX,
or X, as applicable.
a Did the organization report an amount for land, buildings, and equipment in Part X, line 107 /f 'Yes,' complete Schedule
D, Part V. 11a X
b Did the organization report an amount for investments — other securities in Part X, line 12, that is 5% or more of its total
assets reported in Part X, line 16? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule D, Part VIl ... ... .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. 11b X
¢ Did the organization report an amount for investments — program related in Part X, line 13, that is 5% ogmore of its total
assets reported in Part X, line 16? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule D, Part VIIl............. o QM. ... ................ 11c X
d Did the organization report an amount for other assets in Part X, line 15, that is 5% or tal 3ssets reported
in Part X, line 167 If 'Yes,' complete Schedule D, Part IX................. @ 0 .. 0 W ... .. ... ... ... 11d X
e Did the organization report an amount for other liabilities in Par e 25 p/ete Schedule D, Part X. ... .. 1le X
f Did the organization's separate or consolidated financial st en theitax year |nc|ude a footnote that addresses
the organization's liability for uncertain tax p05|t IN'4A8 (ASC 740)? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule D, Part X.... |11f| X
12a Did the organization obtain separate, indepe statements for the tax year? If 'Yes,' complete
Schedule D, Parts Xl and XII. . ... . . . . . . . N . 0 N 12a X
b Was the organization included in consolidated, pendent audited financial statements for the tax year? If 'Yes,' and
if the organization answered 'No' to line 12a, then completing Schedule D, Parts XI and XII is optional................. 12b X
13 Is the organization a school described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(ii)? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule E....................... 13 X
14a Did the organization maintain an office, employees, or agents outside of the United States?..................... ... ... 14a X
b Did the organization have aggregate revenues or expenses of more than $10,000 from grantmaking, fundraising,
business, investment, and program service activities outside the United States, or aggregate foreign investments valued
at $100,000 or more? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule F, Parts | and IV...... .. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14b X
15 Did the organization report on Part X, column (A), line 3, more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to or for any
foreign organization? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule F, Parts Il and IV. ... .. ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 X
16 Did the organization report on Part IX, column (A), line 3, more than $5,000 of aggregate grants or other assistance to
or for foreign individuals? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule F, Parts lll and IV . ..... ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . c......... 16 X
17 Did the organization report a total of more than $15,000 of expenses for professional fundraising services on Part X,
column (A), lines 6 and 11e? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule G, Part |. See instructions................ ... ............... 17 X
18 Did the organization report more than $15,000 total of fundraising event gross income and contributions on Part VIII,
lines Tc and 8a? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule G, Part I1. ... ... . . . . . . . . 18 X
19 Did the organization report more than $15,000 of gross income from gaming activities on Part VIII, line 9a? If 'Yes,'
complete Schedule G, Part IIL. ... .. . . . . . . . 19 X
20a Did the organization operate one or more hospital facilities? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule H............................ 20a X
b If 'Yes' to line 20a, did the organization attach a copy of its audited financial statements to this return? ................ 20b
21 Did the organization report more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to any domestic organization or
domestic government on Part IX, column (A), line 1?7 If 'Yes,' complete Schedule I, Parts land Il...................... 21 X
BAA TEEA0103L  09/22/21 Form 990 (2021)



Form 990 (2021) CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF MUSEUMS 94-2705764 Page 4
|_Part IV | Checklist of Required Schedules (continued)

Yes | No

22 Did the organization report more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to or for domestic individuals on Part IX,
column (A), line 27 If 'Yes,' complete Schedule I, Parts [ and Ill......... .. . . . . . 22 X

23 Did the organization answer 'Yes' to Part VII, Section A, line 3, 4, or 5, about compensation of the organization's current
and former officers, directors, trustees, key employees, and highest compensated employees? If 'Yes,' complete X
Schedule J. . . . 23

24 a Did the organization have a tax-exempt bond issue with an outstanding principal amount of more than $100,000 as of
the last day of the year, that was issued after December 31, 20027 If 'Yes,' answer lines 24b through 24d and

complete Schedule K. If 'No, 'go to line 25a . . ... ... . . . . . . 24a X
b Did the organization invest any proceeds of tax-exempt bonds beyond a temporary period exception?.................. 24b
c Did the organization maintain an escrow account other than a refunding escrow at any time during the year to defease

any tax-eXxempt DONAS 7 . ... 24c
d Did the organization act as an 'on behalf of' issuer for bonds outstanding at any time during the year? ................. 24d

25a Section 501(c)(3), 501(c)(4), and 501(c)(29) organizations. Did the organization engage in an excess benefit
transaction with a disqualified person during the year? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule L, Part|........................... 25a X

b Is the organization aware that it engaged in an excess benefit transaction with a disqualified person in a prior year, and
that the transaction has not been reported on any of the organization's prior Forms 990 or 990-EZ? If 'Yes,' complete
Schedule L, Part L. ... .. . 25b X

26 Did the organization report any amount on Part X, line 5 or 22, for receivables from or payables to any current or
former officer, director, trustee, key employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor, or 35% controlled entity
or family member of any of these persons? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule L, Part Il........... ... .. ... .. ... .. ........ 26 X

27 Did the organization provide a grant or other assistance to any current or former officer, director, trustee, key
employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor or employee thereof, a grant selection committee
member, or to a 35% controlled entity (including an employee thereof) or family member of any of these
persons? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule L, Part I1l. ... ... . . . . . . . 27 X

28 Was the organization a party to a business transaction with one of the following parties (see the Schedule L, Part IV,
instructions for applicable filing thresholds, conditions, and exceptions):

a A current or former officer, director, trustee, key employee, creator or founder, or substantial contributor? /f

'Yes,' complete Schedule L, Part IV. ... ... . .. .. . . . . . . . . . ... i W 28a X
b A family member of any individual described in line 28a? If 'Yes,' complete Schedy / A VR 28b X
c A 35% controlled entity of one or more individuals and/or organizations des€ri ne 28a or 28b? If Yes,'
complete Schedule L, Part IV................................. . . . W\ . g 28c X
29 Did the organization receive more than $25,000 in non-cash &ntkibutions? es,' complete Schedule M. . .......... .. 29 X
30 Did the organization receive contributions of art, ic res, or other similar assets, or qualified conservation
contributions? If 'Yes,' complete Schedul A . S 30 X
31 Did the organization liquidate, terminate, o Ve and cease operations? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule N, Part I.. .. ... 31 X
32 Did the organization sell, exchange, dispose of, or transfer more than 25% of its net assets? If 'Yes,' complete
Schedule N, Part I . ... . 32 X
33 Did the organization own 100% of an entity disregarded as separate from the organization under Regulations sections
301.7701-2 and 301.7701-3? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule R, Part [ ........ .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 X
34 Was the organization related to any tax-exempt or taxable entity? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule R, Part I, Ill, or IV,
and Part V, line 1. .. 34 X
35a Did the organization have a controlled entity within the meaning of section 512(b)(13)7............... ... . ... ...... 35a X
b If 'Yes' to line 35a, did the organization receive any payment from or engage in any transaction with a controlled
entity within the meaning of section 512(b)(13)? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule R, Part V, line 2 ......................... 35b
36 Section 501(c)(3) organizations. Did the organization make any transfers to an exempt non-charitable related
organization? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule R, Part V, line 2. ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36 X
37 Did the organization conduct more than 5% of its activities through an entity that is not a related organization and that is
treated as a partnership for federal income tax purposes? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule R, Part VI...................... 37 X
38 Did the organization complete Schedule O and provide explanations on Schedule O for Part VI, lines 11b and 197
Note: All Form 990 filers are required to complete Schedule O.. ... ... .. . 38 X
Part V |Statements Regarding Other IRS Filings and Tax Compliance
Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line inthis Part V... .. ... . D
Yes | No
1a Enter the number reported in box 3 of Form 1096. Enter -0- if not applicable.............. 1a 2
b Enter the number of Forms W-2G included on line 1a. Enter -0- if not applicable........... 1b 0

c Did the organization comply with backup withholding rules for reportable payments to vendors and reportable gaming
(gambling) WinNiNgs to Prize WINNEIS2 . . ... 1c¢| X

BAA TEEAQ104L  09/22/21 Form 990 (2021)




Form 990 (2021) CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF MUSEUMS 94-2705764 Page 5

|PartV | Statements Regarding Other IRS Filings and Tax Compliance (continued)
Yes | No
2 a Enter the number of employees reported on Form W-3, Transmittal of Wage and Tax State-
ments, filed for the calendar year ending with or within the year covered by this return. .. .. 2a 13
b If at least one is reported on line 2a, did the organization file all required federal employment tax returns? ............. 2b| X
Note: If the sum of lines 1a and 2a is greater than 250, you may be required to e-file. See instructions.
3a Did the organization have unrelated business gross income of $1,000 or more during the year?........................ 3a X
b If 'Yes,' has it filed a Form 990-T for this year? If 'No' to line 3b, provide an explanation on Schedule O. . ... ......... . ... .. .. .. ... .......... 3b
4 a At any time during the calendar year, did the organization have an interest in, or a signature or other authority over, a
financial account in a foreign country (such as a bank account, securities account, or other financial account)? ......... 4a X
b If 'Yes," enter the name of the foreign country™
See instructions for filing requirements for FinCEN Form 114, Report of Foreign Bank and Financial Accounts (FBAR).
5a Was the organization a party to a prohibited tax shelter transaction at any time during the tax year? ................ ... 5a X
b Did any taxable party notify the organization that it was or is a party to a prohibited tax shelter transaction?............ 5b X
c If 'Yes,' to line 5a or 5b, did the organization file Form 8886-T7. ... .. ... .. . . . . . . . . . 5¢
6 a Does the organization have annual gross receipts that are normally greater than $100,000, and did the organization
solicit any contributions that were not tax deductible as charitable contributions?. ................ ... ... ... .. ... .. 6a X
b If 'Yes,' did the organization include with every solicitation an express statement that such contributions or gifts were
ROt 1aX EUCHDIR?. . oo e e 6b
7 Organizations that may receive deductible contributions under section 170(c).
a Did the organization receive a payment in excess of $75 made partly as a contribution and partly for goods and
services provided to the payor?. ... . 7a X
b If 'Yes,' did the organization notify the donor of the value of the goods or services provided? .......................... 7b
¢ Did the organization sell, exchange, or otherwise dispose of tangible personal property for which it was required to file
FOMM 82827 . 7c X
d If 'Yes," indicate the number of Forms 8282 filed during theyear.......................... | 7d|
e Did the organization receive any funds, directly or indirectly, to pay premiums on a personal benefit contract?.......... 7e X
f Did the organization, during the year, pay premiums, directly or indirectly, on a personal benefit gontract?.............. 7f X
g If the orgamzatlon received a contribution of qualified intellectual property, did the orgamzato?ﬂg;%
asrequired?. ... AP AN 79
h If the organization received a contribution of cars, boats, a|rp|anes or othef’ve | e organization file a
Form 1098-C7. ... o L TS 7h
8 Sponsoring organizations maintaining donor advised fund D| dV|se d maintained by the sponsoring
organization have excess business holdings at e he VAN 8
9 Sponsoring organizations maintaining d ds.
a Did the sponsoring organization make any istnbutlons under section 49667 . . ... 9a
b Did the sponsoring organization make a distribution to a donor, donor advisor, or related person?...................... 9b
10 Section 501(c)(7) organizations. Enter:
a Initiation fees and capital contributions included on Part VIII, line 12................... ... 10a
b Gross receipts, included on Form 990, Part VIIl, line 12, for public use of club facilities. . . .. 10b
11 Section 501(c)(12) organizations. Enter:
a Gross income from members or shareholders. ................. ... ... .. 11a
b Gross income from other sources. (Do not net amounts due or paid to other sources
against amounts due or received from them.). ............ ... 11b
12a Section 4947(a)(1) non-exempt charitable trusts. Is the organization filing Form 990 in lieu of Form 10417 12a
b If 'Yes," enter the amount of tax-exempt interest received or accrued during the year....... | 12b|
13 Section 501(c)(29) qualified nonprofit health insurance issuers.
a Is the organization licensed to issue qualified health plans in more thanone state? ................. ... .. .. ... ... ... 13a
Note: See the instructions for additional information the organization must report on Schedule O.
b Enter the amount of reserves the organization is required to maintain by the states in
which the organization is licensed to issue qualified health plans........................ .. 13b
c Enter the amount of reservesonhand ........... ... . . . ... 13c
14 a Did the organization receive any payments for indoor tanning services during the tax year?. . .......................... 14a X
b If 'Yes,' has it filed a Form 720 to report these payments? If ‘No,' provide an explanation on Schedule O............... 14b
15 Is the organization subject to the section 4960 tax on payment(s) of more than $1,000,000 in remuneration or
excess parachute payment(s) during the year? ... ... 15 X
If 'Yes," see the instructions and file Form 4720, Schedule N.
16 Is the organization an educational institution subject to the section 4968 excise tax on net investment income?......... 16 X
If 'Yes,' complete Form 4720, Schedule O.
17 Section 501(c)(21) organizations. Did the trust, any disqualified person, or mine operator engage in any
activities that would result in the imposition of an excise tax under section 4951, 4952, or 49537, ...................... 17
If 'Yes," complete Form 6069.

BAA TEEA0105L  09/22/21

Form 990 (2021)



Form 990 (2021) CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF MUSEUMS 94-2705764 Page 6

Part VI |Governance, Management, and Disclosure. For each 'Yes' response to lines 2 through 7b below, and for
a 'No' response to line 8a, 8b, or 10b below, describe the circumstances, processes, or changes on
Schedule O. See instructions.

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line inthis Part V...

Section A. Governing Body and Management

Yes | No
1a Enter the number of voting members of the governing body at the end of the tax year.... .. 1a 22
If there are material differences in voting rights among members
of the governing body, or if the governing body delegated broad
authority to an executive committee or similar committee, explain on Schedule O.
b Enter the number of voting members included on line 1a, above, who are independent. . . .. 1b 22
2 Did any officer, director, trustee, or key employee have a family relationship or a business relationship with any other
officer, director, trustee, or Key employee? . ... 2 X
3 Did the organization delegate control over management duties customarily performed by or under the direct supervision
of officers, directors, trustees, or key employees to a management company or other person?......................... 3 X
4 Did the organization make any significant changes to its governing documents
since the prior Form 990 was filed? . ... .. . 4 X
5 Did the organization become aware during the year of a significant diversion of the organization's assets?.............. 5 X
6 Did the organization have members or stockholders?. ... .. SEE. SCHEDULE Q... ... .. .. ... .. 6 | X
7 a Did the organization have members, stockholders, or other persons who had the power to elect or appoint one or more
members of the governing body? . .SEE. .SCHEDULE. O. ... ... 7a| X
b Are any governance decisions of the organization reserved to (or subject to approval by) members, SEE SCH 0
stockholders, or persons other than the governing body?...... ... ... ... ... .. .. BT 7b| X
8 Did the organization contemporaneously document the meetings held or written actions undertaken during the year by
the following:
aThe governing body 2. ... ... . 8al X
b Each committee with authority to act on behalf of the governing body?....... ... ... .. .. . . . 8b| X
9 Is there any officer, director, trustee, or key employee listed in Part VII, Section A, who cannot be reached at the
organization's mailing address? If 'Yes,' provide the names and addresses on Schedule Q.. ... @ .................... 9 X
Section B. Policies (This Section B requests information about policies no by the Internal Revenue Code.)
Yes | No
10a Did the organization have local chapters, branches, or affiliates?. . B . O 10a X
b If "Yes,' did the organization have written policies and procedures governing t ers, affiliates, and branches to ensure their
operations are consistent with the organization's exempt purposes?. . . . B 10b
11 a Has the organization provided a complete copy of this Eoiim,990, todall memibegs. of its governing body before filing the form?. . ... ... ... ... .. ... 11a| X
b Describe on Schedule O the process, if any, use e nization to review this Form 990. SEE SCHEDULE O
12a Did the organization have a written conflict terest policy? If No," gotoline 13...... ... .. ... .. .. . iiiiiiiii.. 12a| X
b Were officers, directors, or trustees, and key employees required to disclose annually interests that could give rise
10 CONTlICES ? o 12b| X
¢ Did the organization regularly and consistently monitor and enforce compliance with the policy? If 'Yes,' describe on
Schedule O how this was done ... SEE. SCHEDULE . Q... . 12¢| X
13 Did the organization have a written whistleblower policy?. . ... ... .. . 13 X
14 Did the organization have a written document retention and destruction policy?....... ... ... ... ... .. .. ... .. 14 X
15 Did the process for determining compensation of the following persons include a review and approval by independent
persons, comparability data, and contemporaneous substantiation of the deliberation and decision?
a The organization's CEQ, Executive Director, or top management official. . SEE . SCHEDULE. .O....................... 15a| X
b Other officers or key employees of the organization...SEE .SCHEDULE. O................ ... ... ... .......... 15b| X
If 'Yes' to line 15a or 15b, describe the process on Schedule O. See instructions.
16 a Did the organization invest in, contribute assets to, or participate in a joint venture or similar arrangement with a
taxable entity during the Year?. .. ... . 16a X
b If 'Yes,' did the organization follow a written policy or procedure requiring the organization to evaluate its
participation in joint venture arrangements under applicable federal tax law, and take steps to safeguard the
organization's exempt status with respect to such arrangements?. ... .. .. ... . . 16b
Section C. Disclosure
17 List the states with which a copy of this Form 990 is required to be filed > CA

18 Section 6104 requires an organization to make its Forms 1023 (1024 or 1024-A, if applicable), 990, and 990-T (Section 501(c)(3)s only)
available for public inspection. Indicate how you made these available. Check all that apply.

Own website D Another's website D Upon request D Other (explain on Schedule O)
19 Describe on Schedule O whether (and if so, how) the organization made its governing documents, conflict of interest policy, and financial statements available to
the public during the tax year. SEE SCHEDULE O

20 State the name, address, and telephone number of the person who possesses the organization's books and records >

JENNIFER CABALLERO P.0O. BOX 1455 SANTA CRUZ CA 95061 831-471-9970
BAA TEEAOQ106L 09/22/21 Form 990 (2021)




Form 990 (2021) CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF MUSEUMS 94-2705764 Page 7
Part VIl | Compensation of Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, Highest Compensated Employees, and
Independent Contractors
Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line inthisPart VII...... ... ... ... .. . .. .. . . ... .. ... ........... D
Section A. Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees

1a Complete this table for all persons required to be listed. Report compensation for the calendar year ending with or within the
organization's tax year.

® | ist all of the organization's current officers, directors, trustees (whether individuals or organizations), regardless of amount of
compensation. Enter -0- in columns (D), (E), and (F) if no compensation was paid.

® | ist all of the organization's current key employees, if any. See the instructions for definition of 'key employee.'

® | ist the organization's five current highest compensated employees (other than an officer, director, trustee, or key employee)
who received reportable compensation (box 5 of Form W-2, Form 1099-MISC, and/or box 1 of Form 1099-NEC) of more than $100,000 from the
organization and any related organizations.

® | ist all of the organization's former officers, key employees, and highest compensated employees who received more than $100,000
of reportable compensation from the organization and any related organizations.

® | ist all of the organization's former directors or trustees that received, in the capacity as a former director or trustee of the
organization, more than $10,000 of reportable compensation from the organization and any related organizations.

See the instructions for the order in which to list the persons above.

D Check this box if neither the organization nor any related organization compensated any current officer, director, or trustee.

©
Name and title A\sggge E%E%E{é%lﬁig;{:pgggﬁ Rego)r%able Rep(oErt)able . (F)
hours director/trustee) compensation from compensation from Estlmaft%ttih‘z?ﬁount
wpeeerk SRS EelE % T the(v?/rgla]rggg_tlon relate(sv?zr/g]%gg?tlons compgnsati_on from
Gistany o & % ?‘? 22 915 | MWSCHI0%-NEC) MISC/1099-NEC) the gégraeq'aztzgon
related |&. £ = = al @ organizations
organiza-|8 2| Z I |* &
w | Elsl B 2
dotted g & @
line) & %
_( CELESTE DE WALD _ _________ |
EXECUTIVE DIR. X 0. 0
_@_ JENNIFER CABALLERO _________
INTERIM EX. DIR X 3,307. 0. 0.
_®_LISA MCDERMOTT __ __________
VICE PRESIDENT 0 0. 0
_@ MILENA ACOSTA __ _______
DIRECTOR 9 0 0. 0
_O®_KAREN CREWS HENDON __ ____9®* _1_
DIRECTOR 0 X 0. 0 0
_® ANA NAVARRO _ _____________ _1_
DIRECTOR 0 X 0. 0 0
_(_KRISHNA KABRA _ ___________ _1_
DIRECTOR 0 X 0. 0 0
_® KALIE SACCO _ _____________ _1_
DIRECTOR 0 X 0. 0 0
_®_ LAUREN BAINES = ____________ _1_
DIRECTOR 0 X 0 0 0
(0 TOMOKO KUTA _ _ 1
VICE PRESIDENT 0 X 0. 0 0
an_CAROLYN BIRILLT _ __________ _1_
DIRECTOR 0 X 0. 0 0
(2 DEMETRI BROXTON ___________ _1
DIRECTOR 0 X 0. 0 0
(3 DAVID BURTON _____________ _1_
DIRECTOR 0 X 0. 0. 0.
(4 KATRICE LEE __ ____________ _1
DIRECTOR 0 X 0. 0. 0.

BAA TEEAO107L  09/22/21 Form 990 (2021)



Form 990 (2021) CALTFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF MUSEUMS

94-2705764

Page 8

|_Part VII | Section A. Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees (continued)

(B) ©)
(A) Average (do not ch;ismg?e_than one (D) (E) (F)
Name and fitle hsg:s t())?fTéeurn;SdSapggfsggéf/fegggeae? comggrﬁ)ga@(?obrlmefrom com?gr?gar%iaobrlefrom Estimated amount
week — = the organization related organizations of other
Gistany g 51 21| Z (1§ HS (W-2/1099- (W-271099- compensation from
hours™ o Sy = F|< (S FI 5| MISC/1099-NEC) MISC/1099-NEC) the organization
for s ol El& el and related
related |8 S S| = |3 &8 &8 organizations
organiza (& 2| & 2|%g
- tions S| = = é
below = & &
dotted | & Z
line) ¢l @ %_
@5 _CARLA BITTER _ ___________|__ 1_]
DIRECTOR 0 X 0. 0. 0.
(6)_KEVIN MCGARRY _ __________|__ 1_|
DIRECTOR 0 X 0. 0. 0.
(7 DELTA PICK MELLO _ ________ |__ 1
DIRECTOR 0 X 0. 0. 0.
(8 RICK NOGUCHI _ ___________|__ 1|
DIRECTOR 0 X 0. 0. 0.
(9 SOLIMAR SALAS _ __ ________|__ 1|
DIRECTOR 0 X 0. 0. 0.
0 LEAH VAN DER MET _ ________ |__ 1_]
DIRECTOR 0 X 0. 0. 0.
@) _KRISTEN MIHALKO _ _________ |__ 1_]
DIRECTOR 0 X 0. 0. 0.
(22) HORACIO CORREA, JR. _______|__ 1|
TREASURER 0 X 0. 0.
23 W. RICHARD WEST, JR. _ _____ | _ 1
DIRECTOR 0 X 0. 0.
24 BRITTANI ORONA ___________|__ 1
DIRECTOR 0 0. 0. 0.
e __]
TbSubtotal .............................. QW B0 W > 91,854. 0. 0.
c Total from continuation sheets to Part VIl, Seétion A . .. .................. .. > 0. 0. 0.
dTotal (add lines1band1c).......... ... ... ... ... ... .. .. ... . ... > 91,854. 0. 0.
2 Total number of individuals (including but not limited to those listed above) who received more than $100,000 of reportable compensation
from the organization ™ 0
Yes | No
3 Did the organization list any former officer, director, trustee, key employee, or highest compensated employee
on line 1a? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule J for such individual. . ......... . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 X
4 For any individual listed on line 1a, is the sum of reportable compensation and other compensation from
the organization and related organizations greater than $150,0007? /f 'Yes,' complete Schedule J for
such individual . . . ... . 4 X
5 Did any person listed on line Ta receive or accrue compensation from any unrelated organization or individual
for services rendered to the organization? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule J for such person.............................. 5 X

Section B. Independent Contractors

1

Complete this table for your five highest compensated independent contractors that received more than $100,000 of

compensation from the organization. Report compensation for the calendar year ending with or

within the organization's tax year.

(A)
Name and business address

L)) .
Description of services

©
Compensation

2 Total number of independent contractors (including but not limited to those listed above) who received more than

$100,000 of compensation from the organization ™

BAA

TEEAQ0108L 09/22/21

Form 990 (2021)



Form 990 (2021)

CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF MUSEUMS

94-2705764

Part Vil

Statement of Revenue

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VIII

A
Total revenue

(B)
Related or
exempt
function
revenue

©
Unrelated
business
revenue

(D)

Revenue

excluded from tax

under sections
512-514

Contributions, Gifts, Grants,
and Other Similar Amounts

1a Federated campaigns . ........ 1a

b Membership dues............. 1b

132,100.

¢ Fundraising events. ...........

d Related organizations ......... 1d

e Government grants (contributions) . . . . le

195,000.

f All other contributions, gifts, grants, and
similar amounts not included above . . . 1f

165,949.

g Noncash contributions included in
linesTa-1f......................

h Total. Add lines 1a-1f................

493,049.

Program Service Revenue

CONFERENCE & WORKSHOPS

Business Code

120,681.

120,681.

82,184.

82,184.

6,745.

6,745.

5,505.

5,505.

a
b
c
d JOB _LISTING SERVICES
e
f All other program service revenue. . ..
g

Total. Add lines 2a-2f ............. ...

215,115.

Other Revenue

3 Investment income (including dividends, interest, and
other similar amounts) . ..............

4 Income from investment of tax-exempt bond proceeds *>
5 Royalties................... ...

503.

(i) Real

(ii) Personal

6a Grossrents........ 6a

b Less: rental expenses |6b

¢ Rental income or (loss) |6¢

d Net rental income or (loss) ...........

(i) Securities

7 a Gross amount from
sales of assets
other than inventor

o

b Less: cost or other basis
and sales expenses

c Gainor (loss). . .....

d Netgainor(loss)....................

8a Gross income from fundraising events
(not including $
of contributions reported on line 1c).

See Part IV, line18 ............

8a

b Less: direct expenses......

8b

¢ Net income or (loss) from fundraising events .........

9a Gross income from gaming activities.
See Part IV, line19.............

9a

b Less: direct expenses. ... ..

9b

¢ Net income or (loss) from gaming activities...........

10a Gross sales of inventory, less. .. ..
returns and allowances. . ........

n0a

b Less: cost of goods sold. . ..

10b

¢ Net income or (loss) from sales of inventory..........

Business Code

11a MISCELLANEQUS

1,001.

1,001.

Miscellaneous
Revenue

1,001.

709,668.

216,619.

0

BAA

TEEAO0109L 09/22/21

Form 990 (202 1.)



Form 990 (2021) CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF MUSEUMS 94-2705764 Page 10
[PartIX [ Statement of Functional Expenses
Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations must complete all columns. All other organizations must complete column (A).

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line inthis Part IX. ... ... .. . . .. D
; ; A) (B) ©) (D)
Do not include amounts reported on lines Total éxpenses Pro N M .
gram service anagement and Fundraising
6b, 7b, 8b, 9b, and 10b of Part VIII. expenses general expenses expenses

1 Grants and other assistance to domestic
organizations and domestic governments.
SeePartIV,line21........................

2 Grants and other assistance to domestic
individuals. See Part IV, line22 ............

3 Grants and other assistance to foreign
organizations, foreign governments, and for-
eign individuals. See Part IV, lines 15 and 16

4 Benefits paid to or for members............

5 Compensation of current officers, directors,
trustees, and key employees ............... 91,854. 69,809. 15,615. 6,430.

6 Compensation not included above to
disqualified persons (as defined under
section 4958(f)(1)) and persons described
in section 4958(c)3)B) .. ...l 0. 0. 0. 0.

7 Other salariesandwages .................. 129, 326. 98,077. 22,135. 9,114.

g8 Pension plan accruals and contributions
(include section 401(k) and 403(b)
employer contributions) ................. ...

9 Other employee benefits...................
10 Payrolltaxes....... ... 33,562. 25,508. 5,705. 2,349.
11 Fees for services (nonemployees):

aManagement......... ... ...l

dlobbying......... ... oo
e Professional fundraising services. See Part IV, line 17. . .
f Investment managementfees..............

g Other. (If line 11g amount exceeds 10% of line 25, column
(A), amount, list line 11g expenses on Schedule 0.) . . . .

12 Advertising and promotion.................. . 3,006.

13 Officeexpenses.....................o.. . 2,522. 297. 148.
14 Information technology..................

15 Royalties................................

16 OccupanCy..........cooviiiiiniinnain..

17 Travel ... 3,052. 2,319. 519, 214.

18 Payments of travel or entertainment
expenses for any federal, state, or local
public officials. ............ ... ... L.

19 Conferences, conventions, and meetings. ... 87,983. 87,983.
20 Interest...... ... ...
21 Payments to affiliates............... ... ...
22 Depreciation, depletion, and amortization. . ..
23 INSUranCe........... . 1,399. 1,189. 140. 70.
24 Other expenses. Iltemize expenses not
covered above. (List miscellaneous expenses
on line 24e. If line 24e amount exceeds 10%

of line 25, column (A), amount, list line 24e
expenses on Schedule O.)..................

a ADVOCACY SERVICES 74,074, 74,074,

b CONSULTANTS 39,418. 20,505. 18,913.

¢ PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 12,500. 12,500.

d TELEPHONE & TELECOM. 9,140. 7,769. 914. 457.

e All other expenses. ........................ 40,748. 35,998. 3,234, 1,516.
25 Total functional expenses. Add lines 1 through 24e. . . . 529,029. 428,759. 79,972. 20,298.

26 Joint costs. Complete this line only if
the organization reported in column (B)

joint costs from a combined educational
campaign and fundraising solicitation.

Check here » [ ] if following
SOP 98-2 (ASC 958-720). . ... .....coooon. ..

BAA TEEAOTIOL 09/22/21 Form 990 (2021)




Form 990 (2021) CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF MUSEUMS 94-2705764 Page 11

Part X |(Balance Sheet

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line inthis Part X .. ... ... D
A
Beginning of year End of year
1 Cash — non-interest-bearing. . ... . . . 298,248 .| 1 474,800.
2 Savings and temporary cash investments....................... .. L 2
3 Pledges and grants receivable, net............. ... 3
4 Accounts receivable, net ... .. 77,343.| 4 86,416.
5 Loans and other receivables from any current or former officer, director,
trustee, key employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor, or 35%
controlled entity or family member of any of these persons..................... 5
6 Loans and other receivables from other disqualified persons (as defined under
section 4958(f)(1)), and persons described in section 4958(c)R)B).............. 6
7 Notes and loans receivable, net......... ... ... .. 7
21 8 Inventories for sale Or USE. .. ....... ... 8
§ 9 Prepaid expenses and deferred charges.................... .. ... .. ... .. 1,817.| 9
< 10a Land, buildings, and equipment: cost or other basis.
Complete Part VI of Schedule D.................... 10a
b Less: accumulated depreciation.................... 10b 10c
11 Investments — publicly traded securities. .......... ... .. ... o 11
12 Investments — other securities. See Part IV, line 11......................... ... 12
13 Investments — program-related. See Part IV, line 11........................... 13
14 Intangible assets. . ... 14
15 Other assets. See Part IV, line 11......... . 15
16 Total assets. Add lines 1 through 15 (must equal line 33)....................... 377,408.|16 561, 216.
17 Accounts payable and accrued expenses................. i .17 49,492.
18 Grants payable ... ... 18
19 Deferred revenue ........... .. . . . .1 19
20 Tax-exempt bond liabilities................ ... . ... ... .. 20
$ 21 Escrow or custodial account liability. Complete Part IV o 21
#= | 22 Loans and other payables to any current or former er
0 key employee, creator or founder, substanti ri
g controlled entity or family member of wﬂf) OMS . . ... 22
23 Secured mortgages and notes payable rélated third parties................ 23
24 Unsecured notes and loans payable to Unrelated third parties. .................. 24
25 Other liabilities (including federal income tax, payables to related third parties,
and other liabilities not included on lines 17-24). Complete Part X of Schedule D. 25
26 Total liabilities. Add lines 17 through 25. ... .......... ... ... ... ... ... ... ....... 46,323.| 26 49,492.
" Organizations that follow FASB ASC 958, check here >
§ and complete lines 27, 28, 32, and 33.
_: 27 Net assets without donor restrictions................. .. ... .. ... . ... . ...... 297,835.]27 399,224.
m | 28 Net assets with donor restrictions........ ... ... .. .. ... .. ... 33,250.| 28 112,500.
'E Organizations that do not follow FASB ASC 958, check here > D
c and complete lines 29 through 33.
6 29 Capital stock or trust principal, or current funds. ............................... 29
2 30 Paid-in or capital surplus, or land, building, or equipment fund.................. 30
§ 31 Retained earnings, endowment, accumulated income, or other funds............ 31
% 32 Total netassetsor fund balances.......... ... ... ... . ... ... ... ... ... 331,085.|32 511,724.
2 | 33 Total liabilities and net assets/fund balances. . ....................... ... ... ... 377,408.]| 33 561,216.
BAA TEEAOTTIL  09/22/21 Form 990 (2021)



Form 990 (2021) CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF MUSEUMS 94-2705764

Part XI |[Reconciliation of Net Assets

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line inthisPart XI............... ... .. ... .. ...........

1 Total revenue (must equal Part VIII, column (A), line 12). ... .. ... . . .. . . . . 1 709, 668.
2 Total expenses (must equal Part IX, column (A), line 25). ........... ... ... ... ... ... 2 529,029.
3 Revenue less expenses. Subtract line 2 fromline 1......... ... ... ... ... ... 3 180, 639.
4 Net assets or fund balances at beginning of year (must equal Part X, line 32, column (A)).................. 4 331, 085.
5 Net unrealized gains (losses) on investments. .. ... .. 5
6 Donated services and use of facilities. .. ... . . 6
7 INVESIMENt EXPENSES . . 7
8 Prior period adjustments . . ... 8
9 Other changes in net assets or fund balances (explain on Schedule O). ................ .. ... .. ........... 9 0.
10 Net assets or fund balances at end of year. Combine lines 3 through 9 (must equal Part X, line 32,
COIUMN (B)) . o oo 10 511,724.

Part Xll | Financial Statements and Reporting

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line inthisPart XIl.............. ... .. ... .. ...........

1 Accounting method used to prepare the Form 990: DCash Accrual D Other

If the organization changed its method of accounting from a prior year or checked 'Other,' explain
on Schedule O.

2 a Were the organization's financial statements compiled or reviewed by an independent accountant? ....................
If 'Yes,' check a box below to indicate whether the financial statements for the year were compiled or reviewed on a
separate basis, consolidated basis, or both:

Separate basis DConsolidated basis D Both consolidated and separate basis

If 'Yes,' check a box below to indicate whether the financial statements for the year were audited on a separate
basis, consolidated basis, or both:

D Separate basis DConsoIidated basis D Both consolidated and separate basis

c If 'Yes' to line 2a or 2b, does the organization have a committee that assumes responsibility f of the audit,
review, or compilation of its financial statements and selection of an independent ?’
Y

If the organization changed either its oversight process or selection procesG

ear, explain
on Schedule O.

3a As a result of a federal award, was the organization required to u?o audit dits as set forth in the Single
e organization did not undergo the required audit
eps taken to undergo such audits ...........................

Yes | No
2a| X
2b X
2¢c| X
3a X
3b

BAA TEEAO112L  09/22/21

Form 990 (2021)



SCHEDULE A Public Charity Status and Public Support

(Form 990)
4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trust.

> Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ.

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Complete if the organization is a section 501(c)(3) organization or a section

> Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.

OMB No. 1545-0047

2021

Open to Public
Inspection

Name of the organization

Employer identification number

CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF MUSEUMS

94-2705764

[Part1 |Reason for Public Charity Status. (All organizations must complete this part.) See instructions.

The organization is not a private foundation because it is: (For lines 1 through 12, check only one box.)

1 A church, convention of churches, or association of churches described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(i).

2 A school described in section 170(b)(1)(A)ii). (Attach Schedule E (Form 990).)

3 A hospital or a cooperative hospital service organization described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(iii).

4 A medical research organization operated in conjunction with a hospital described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(iii). Enter the hospital's
name, city, and state:

5 An organization operated for the benefit of a college or university owned or operated by a governmental unit described in
section 170(b)(1)(AXiv). (Complete Part I1.)

6 D A federal, state, or local government or governmental unit described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(V).

7 D An organization that normally receives a substantial part of its support from a governmental unit or from the general public described
in section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi). (Complete Part Il.)

8 D A community trust described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(Vi). (Complete Part Il.)

9 An agricultural research organization described in section 170(b)(1)(A)ix) operated in conjunction with a land-grant college

or university or a non-land-grant college of agriculture (see instructions). Enter the name, city, and state of the college or
university:

10 An organization that normally receives (1) more than 33-1/3% of its support from contributions, membership fees, and gross receipts

from activities related to its exempt functions, subject to certain exceptions; and (2) no more than 33-1/3% of its support from gross
investment income and unrelated business taxable income (less section 511 tax) from businesses acquired by the organization after
June 30, 1975. See section 509(a)(2). (Complete Part Ill.)

11 An organization organized and operated exclusively to test for public safety. See section )(4).
12 An organization organized and operated exclusively for the benefit of, to perfor] t|
or more publicly supported organizations described in section 509(a)(1) or se

lines 12a through 12d that describes the type of supporting orgamzatl
Type I. A supporting organization operated, supervised, or contr |ts

organization(s) the power to regularly appomt or elect a ma]o

complete Part IV, Sections A and B

b D Type Il. A supporting organization sup
management of the supporting organizat|

of th d|rect

of, or to carry out the purposes of one
ee section 509(a)(3). Check the box on
Imes 12e, 12f, and 12g.

an|zat|on(s) typically by giving the supported
trustees of the supporting organization. You must

d[]

i e @ o connection with its supported organization(s), by having control or
same persons that control or manage the supported organization(s). You
must complete Part IV, Sections A an

Type lll functionally integrated. A supporting organization operated in connection with, and functionally integrated with, its supported
organization(s) (see instructions). You must complete Part IV, Sections A, D, and E

Type lll non-functionally integrated. A supporting organization operated in connection with its supported organization(s) that is not
functionally integrated. The organization generally must satisfy a distribution requirement and an attentiveness requirement (see
instructions). You must complete Part IV, Sections A and D, and Part V.

Check this box if the organization received a written determination from the IRS that it is a Type |, Type II, Type Il functionally
integrated, or Type Il non-functionally integrated supporting organization.

f Enter the number of supported organizations .. ... I:|

g Provide the following information about the supported organization(s).

(i) Name of supported organization

(v) Amount of monetary
support (see instructions)

(vi) Amount of other
support (see instructions)

(ii) EIN (i) Type of organization
(described on lines 1-10

above (see instructions))

(iv) Is the
organization listed
in your governing

document?

Yes No

G

®

©

®

(E)

Total

BAA For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or 990-EZ.

Schedule A (Form 990) 2021
TEEAQ40TL  08/31/21



Schedule A (Form 990) 2021 CALTIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF MUSEUMS 94-2705764 Page 2
Part Il |Support Schedule for Organizations Described in Sections 170(b)(1)(A)(iv) and 170(b)(1)(A)(vi)

(Complete only if you checked the box on line 5, 7, or 8 of Part | or if the organization failed to qualify under Part Ill. If the
organization fails to qualify under the tests listed below, please complete Part Ill.)

Section A. Public Support

Calendar year (or fiscal year
beginning in) > (a) 2017 (b) 2018 (c) 2019 (d) 2020 (e) 2021 (f) Total

1 Gifts, grants, contributions, and
membership fees received. (Do not
include any 'unusual grants.’). . ... ...

2 Tax revenues levied for the
organization's benefit and
either paid to or expended
onitsbehalf..................

3 The value of services or
facilities furnished by a
governmental unit to the
organization without charge . ..

4 Total. Add lines 1 through 3. ..

5 The portion of total
contributions by each person
(other than a governmental
unit or publicly supported
organization) included on line 1
that exceeds 2% of the amount
shown on line 11, column (f)...

6 Public support. Subtract line 5
fromlined................. ..

Section B. Total Support

Calendar year (or fiscal year
beginning in) > (a) 2017 (b) 2018 (c) 2019 (d) 2020 (e) 2021 (f) Total

7 Amounts fromline4..... ... ..

8 Gross income from interest,
dividends, payments received
on securities loans, rents,
royalties, and income from
similar sources...............
9 Net income from unrelated
business activities, whether or

not the business is regularly
carriedon....................

10 Other income. Do not include
gain or loss from the sale of
capital assets (Explain in

Part VI ... ...
11 Total support. Add lines 7
through 1Q...................
12 Gross receipts from related activities, etc. (see instructions)............ ... ... . | 12
13 First 5 years. If the Form 990 is for the organization's first, second, third, fourth, or fifth tax year as a section 501(c)(3)
organization, check this box and stop here . . . ... . . > D
Section C. Computation of Public Support Percentage
14 Public support percentage for 2021 (line 6, column (f), divided by line 11, column (f)).......................... 14 %
15 Public support percentage from 2020 Schedule A, Part Il, line 14 . ... .. . 15 %

16a 33-1/3% support test—2021. If the organization did not check the box on line 13, and line 14 is 33-1/3% or more, check this box
and stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization. ......... ... .. .. ... .. . . . . . . > D

b 33-1/3% support test—2020. If the organization did not check a box on line 13 or 16a, and line 15 is 33-1/3% or more, check this box
and stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization ................ .. . .. ... . . . . . . . > D

17a 10%-facts-and-circumstances test—2021. If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, or 16b, and line 14 is 10%
or more, and if the organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test, check this box and stop here. Explain in Part VI how
the organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization........... > D

b 10%-facts-and-circumstances test—2020. If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, 16b, or 17a, and line 15 is 10%
or more, and if the organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test, check this box and stop here. Explain in Part VI how the
organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization............... > H

18 Private foundation. If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, 16b, 17a, or 17b, check this box and see instructions... »

BAA Schedule A (Form 990) 2021

TEEA0402L 08/31/21



Schedule A (Form 990) 2021 CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF MUSEUMS 94-2705764 Page 3
Partlll_|Support Schedule for Organizations Described in Section 509(a)(2)

(Complete only if you checked the box on line 10 of Part | or if the organization failed to qualify under Part Il. If the organization
fails to qualify under the tests listed below, please complete Part I1.)

Section A. Public Support
Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in) > (a) 2017 (b) 2018 (c) 2019 (d) 2020 (e) 2021 (f) Total

1 Gifts, grants, contributions,
and membership fees
received. (Do not include

any 'unusual grants.’)......... 167,623. 190,866. 166,560. 265,284. 493,049.| 1,283,382.

2 Gross receipts from admissions,
merchandise sold or services
performed, or facilities
furnished in any activity that is
related to the organization's

tax-exempt purpose........... 226,059. 287,597. 320,429. 156,273. 215,115.| 1,205,473.
3 Gross receipts from activities

that are not an unrelated trade

or business under section 513. 0.

4 Tax revenues levied for the
organization's benefit and
either paid to or expended on
its behalf................. ... 0.

5 The value of services or
facilities furnished by a
governmental unit to the
organization without charge . .. 0.

6 Total. Add lines 1 through 5. .. 393,682. 478,463. 486,989. 421,557. 708,164.| 2,488,855.

7a Amounts included on lines 1,
2, and 3 received from
disqualified persons........... 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0.

b Amounts included on lines 2
and 3 received from other than
disqualified persons that
exceed the greater of $5,000 or
1% of the amount on line 13

fortheyear................... 0. 0. 0 0. 0 0.
c Addlines7aand 7b........... 0. 0. 0 0. 0 0.
8 Public support. (Subtract line
7cfromline6.)............... 2,488,855,
Section B. Total Support
Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in) > (a) 2017 (c)2 (d) 2020 (e) 2021 (f) Total

9 Amounts fromline6..........

10a Gross income from interest, dividends,
payments received on securities loans,
rents, royalties, and income from
similar sources . ................. 4 . 4. 3. 172. 503. 686.
b Unrelated business taxable
income (less section 511
taxes) from businesses
acquired after June 30, 1975 .. 0.

¢ Add lines 10aand 10b........ 7. 7. 3. 172. 503. 686.
11 Net income from unrelated business
activities not included on line 10b,
whether or not the business is
regularly carriedon. . ............. 0.

12 Other income. Do not include
gain or loss from the sale of

393,682 486, 989. 421,557. 708,164.| 2,488,855.

B SRR AR Y 1,227. 1,803. 1,001. 4,031.
13 Total support. (Add lines 9,

10c, 11, and 12)............. 393, 686. 478,467. 488,219. 423,532. 709,668.| 2,493,572.
14 First 5 years. If the Form 990 is for the organization's first, second, third, fourth, or fifth tax year as a section 501(c)(3)

organization, check this box and stop here. ... ... . . > D
Section C. Computation of Public Support Percentage
15 Public support percentage for 2021 (line 8, column (f), divided by line 13, column (f)).......................... 15 99.81 %
16 Public support percentage from 2020 Schedule A, Part lll, line 15. . ... ... 16 99.86 %
Section D. Computation of Investment Income Percentage
17 Investment income percentage for 2021 (line 10c, column (f), divided by line 13, column (f)).................... 17 0.03 %
18 Investment income percentage from 2020 Schedule A, Part Ill, line 17 ... ... . i 18 0.01 %
19a 33-1/3% support tests—2021. If the organization did not check the box on line 14, and line 15 is more than 33-1/3%, and line 17

is not more than 33-1/3%, check this box and stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization........... >

b 33-1/3% support tests—2020. If the organization did not check a box on line 14 or line 19a, and line 16 is more than 33-1/3%, and
line 18 is not more than 33-1/3%, check this box and stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization .. ..

20 Private foundation. If the organization did not check a box on line 14, 19a, or 19b, check this box and see instructions.............
BAA TEEA0403L 08/31/21 Schedule A (Form 990) 2021

>
>




Schedule A (Form 990) 2021 CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF MUSEUMS 94-2705764

Page 4

Part IV | Supporting Organizations
omplete only if you checked a box in line 12 on Part I. If you checked box 12a, Part |, complete Sections A
and B. If you checked box 12b, Part |, complete Sections A and C. If you checked box 12c, Part |, complete
Sections A, D, and E. If you checked box 12d, Part |, complete Sections A and D, and complete Part V.)

Section A. All Supporting Organizations

1 Are all of the organization's supported organizations listed by name in the organization's governing documents?
If 'No," describe in Part VI how the supported organizations are designated. If designated by class or purpose, describe
the designation. If historic and continuing relationship, explain.

2 Did the organization have any supported organization that does not have an IRS determination of status under section
509(@@)(1) or (2)? If 'Yes,' explain in Part VI how the organization determined that the supported organization was
described in section 509(a)(1) or (2).

3a Did the organization have a supported organization described in section 501(c)(4), (5), or (6)? If 'Yes," answer lines 3b
and 3c below.

b Did the organization confirm that each supported organization qualified under section 501(c)(4), (5), or (6) and
satisfied the public support tests under section 509(a)(2)? If 'Yes,' describe in Part VI when and how the organization
made the determination.

¢ Did the organization ensure that all support to such organizations was used exclusively for section 170(c)(2)(B)
purposes? If 'Yes,' explain in Part VI what controls the organization put in place to ensure such use.

4a Was any supported organization not organized in the United States (‘foreign supported organization')? If 'Yes' and
if you checked box 12a or 12b in Part I, answer lines 4b and 4c below.

b Did the organization have ultimate control and discretion in deciding whether to make grants to the foreign supported
organization? If 'Yes," describe in Part VI how the organization had such control and discretion despite being controlled
or supervised by or in connection with its supported organizations.

o

Did the organization support any foreign supported organization that does not have an IRS determination under
sections 501(c)(3) and 509(a)(1) or (2)? If 'Yes,' explain in Part VI what controls the organization used to ensure that
all support to the foreign supported organization was used exclusively for section 170(c)(2)(B) purposes.

5a Did the organization add, substitute, or remove any supported organizations during the tax ye answer lines
5b and 5c¢ below (if app//cab/e) A/so provide detail in Part VI, including (i) the n. bers of the
supported organizations added, substituted, or removed; (ii) the reasons f /on (m) the
authority under the organization's organizing document authorizin, actjon; ow the action was

accomplished (such as by amendment to the organizing doci

b Type l or Type Il only. Was any added or substl
organization's organizing document?
f

¢ Substitutions only. Was the substitution t

Eorgan ation part of a class already designated in the

an event beyond the organization's control?

6 Did the organization provide support (whether in the form of grants or the provision of services or facilities) to
anyone other than (i) its supported organizations, (ii) individuals that are part of the charitable class benefited by one
or more of its supported organizations, or (jii) other supporting organizations that also support or benefit one or more of
the filing organization's supported organizations? /f 'Yes,' provide detail in Part VI.

7 Did the organization provide a grant, loan, compensation, or other similar payment to a substantial contributor
(as defined in section 4958(c)(3)(C)), a family member of a substantial contributor, or a 35% controlled entity with
regard to a substantial contributor? If 'Yes,' complete Part | of Schedule L (Form 990).

8 Did the organization make a loan to a disqualified person (as defined in section 4958) not described on line 77 If 'Yes,'
complete Part | of Schedule L (Form 990).

9a Was the organization controlled directly or indirectly at any time during the tax year by one or more disqualified persons,
as defined in section 4946 (other than foundation managers and organizations described in section 509(a)(1) or (2))?
If 'Yes,' provide detail in Part VI.

b Did one or more disqualified persons (as defined on line 9a) hold a controlling interest in any entity in which the
supporting organization had an interest? If 'Yes,' provide detail in Part VI.

¢ Did a disqualified person (as defined on line 9a) have an ownership interest in, or derive any personal benefit from,
assets in which the supporting organization also had an interest? If 'Yes,' provide detail in Part VI.

10a Was the organization subject to the excess business holdings rules of section 4943 because of section 4943(f) (regarding

certain Type Il supporting organizations, and all Type Il non-functionally integrated supporting organizations)? /f 'Yes,'

answer line 10b below.

b Did the organization have any excess business holdings in the tax year? (Use Schedule C, Form 4720, to determine
whether the organization had excess business holdings.)

Yes

No

3a

3b

3c

4b

5a

5b

5¢

9a

9%

9c

10a

10b

BAA TEEAQ404L  08/31/21 Schedule A (Form 990) 2021



Schedule A (Form 990) 2021 CALTFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF MUSEUMS 94-2705764 Page 5
[Part IV | Supporting Organizations (continued)

Yes | No

11 Has the organization accepted a gift or contribution from any of the following persons?

a A person who directly or indirectly controls, either alone or together with persons described on lines 11b and 11c below,
the governing body of a supported organization? 11a

b A family member of a person described on line 11a above? 11b

€ A 35% controlled entity of a person described on line 11a or 11h above? If 'Yes'to line 11a, 11b, or 11c, provide detail in Part VI. T1c
Section B. Type | Supporting Organizations

Yes | No

1 Did the governing body, members of the governing body, officers acting in their official capacity, or membership of one
or more supported organizations have the power to regularly appoint or elect at least a majority of the organization's
officers, directors, or trustees at all times during the tax year? If '‘No," describe in Part VI how the supported
organization(s) effectively operated, supervised, or controlled the organization's activities. If the organization had more
than one supported organization, describe how the powers to appoint and/or remove officers, directors, or trustees
were allocated among the supported organizations and what conditions or restrictions, if any, applied to such powers
during the tax year. 1

2 Did the organization operate for the benefit of any supported organization other than the supported organization(s)
that operated, supervised, or controlled the supporting organization? If 'Yes,' explain in Part VI how providing such
benefit carried out the purposes of the supported organization(s) that operated, supervised, or controlled the
supporting organization. 2

Section C. Type Il Supporting Organizations

Yes | No

1 Were a majority of the organization's directors or trustees during the tax year also a majority of the directors or trustees
of each of the organization's supported organization(s)? /f ‘No,' describe in Part VI how control or management of the
supporting organization was vested in the same persons that controlled or managed the supported organization(s). 1

Section D. All Type lll Supporting Organizations

Yes No

1 Did the organization provide to each of its supported organizations, by the last day of the fifth month of the
organization's tax year, (i) a written notice describing the type and amount of support provid ring the prior tax
year, (ii) a copy of the Form 990 that was most recently filed as of the date of notificati ) copies of the
organization's governing documents in effect on the date of notification, to the e violsly provided? 1

2 Were any of the organization's officers, directors, or trustees ei ected by the supported
organization(s) or (ii) serving on the governing body of a_sup amz 7 If 'No," explain in Part VI how
the organization maintained a close and continuous _wo m ip with the supported organization(s). 2

h

voice in the organization's investment poli irecting the use of the organization's income or assets at
all times during the tax year? /f 'Yes,' desc in Part VI the role the organization's supported organizations played
in this regard. 3

Section E. Type lll Functionally Integrated Supporting Organizations

3 By reason of the relationship described on Iir@7 e organization's supported organizations have a significant
|

1 Check the box next to the method that the organization used to satisfy the Integral Part Test during the year (see instructions).
a [I The organization satisfied the Activities Test. Complete line 2 below.
b D The organization is the parent of each of its supported organizations. Complete line 3 below.

c D The organization supported a governmental entity. Describe in Part VI how you supported a governmental entity (see instructions).

2 Activities Test. Answer lines 2a and 2b below. Yes | No

a Did substantially all of the organization's activities during the tax year directly further the exempt purposes of the
supported organization(s) to which the organization was responsive? If 'Yes,' then in Part VI identify those supported
organizations and explain how these activities directly furthered their exempt purposes, how the organization was
responsive to those supported organizations, and how the organization determined that these activities constituted
substantially all of its activities. 2a

b Did the activities described on line 2a, above, constitute activities that, but for the organization's involvement, one or
more of the organization's supported organization(s) would have been engaged in? If 'Yes,' explain in Part VI the
reasons for the organization's position that its supported organization(s) would have engaged in these activities
but for the organization's involvement. 2b

3 Parent of Supported Organizations. Answer lines 3a and 3b below.

a Did the organization have the power to regularly appoint or elect a majority of the officers, directors, or trustees of
each of the supported organizations? If 'Yes' or ‘No,' provide details in Part VI. 3a

b Did the organization exercise a substantial degree of direction over the policies, programs, and activities of each of its
supported organizations? If 'Yes,' describe in Part VI the role played by the organization in this regard. 3b

BAA TEEA0405L 08/31/21 Schedule A (Form 990) 2021




Schedule A (Form 990) 2021

CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF MUSEUMS

94-2705764 Page 6

|Part V

| Type lll Non-Functionally Integrated 509(a)(3) Supporting Organizations

1

D Check here if the organization satisfied the Integral Part Test as a qualifying trust on Nov. 20, 1970 (explain in Part VI). See
instructions. All other Type Ill non-functionally integrated supporting organizations must complete Sections A through E.

Section A — Adjusted Net Income

(A) Prior Year

(B) Current Year
(optional)

Net short-term capital gain

Recoveries of prior-year distributions

Other gross income (see instructions)

Add lines 1 through 3.

Depreciation and depletion

G bh|w(N(=

O |~ fw|N|=

Portion of operating expenses paid or incurred for production or collection of gross
income or for management, conservation, or maintenance of property held for
production of income (see instructions)

(]

7

Other expenses (see instructions)

8

Adjusted Net Income (subtract lines 5, 6, and 7 from line 4)

Section B — Minimum Asset Amount

(A) Prior Year

(B) Current Year
(optional)

1

Aggregate fair market value of all non-exempt-use assets (see instructions for short
tax year or assets held for part of year):

a Average monthly value of securities

1a

b Average monthly cash balances

1b

¢ Fair market value of other non-exempt-use assets

1c

d Total (add lines 1a, 1b, and 1c)

1d

e Discount claimed for blockage or other factors

(explain in detail in Part VI):

Acquisition indebtedness applicable to non-exempt-use assets

w

Subtract line 2 from line 1d.

D

Cash deemed held for exempt use. Enter 0.015 of line 3 (for greater amou
see instructions).

Net value of non-exempt-use assets (subtract line 4 from lin

Multiply line 5 by 0.035.

Recoveries of prior-year distributions

(N[,

Minimum Asset Amount (add line 7 to line

W N(fo|jo | A

Section C — Distributable Amount

Current Year

Adjusted net income for prior year (from Section A, line 8, column A)

Enter 0.85 of line 1.

Minimum asset amount for prior year (from Section B, line 8, column A)

Enter greater of line 2 or line 3.

Income tax imposed in prior year

G WIN|=

o wWIN|I=

Distributable Amount. Subtract line 5 from line 4, unless subject to emergency
temporary reduction (see instructions).

6

~N

D Check here if the current year is the organization's first as a non-functionally integrated Type Ill supporting organization

(see instructions).

BAA

TEEA0406L 08/31/21

Schedule A (Form 990) 2021



Schedule A (Form 990) 2021 CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF MUSEUMS

94-2705764 Page 7

[PartV | Type lll Non-Functionally Integrated 509(a)(3) Supporting Organizations (continued)

Section D — Distributions

Current Year

1 Amounts paid to supported organizations to accomplish exempt purposes 1
2 Amounts paid to perform activity that directly furthers exempt purposes of supported organizations,
in excess of income from activity 2
3 Administrative expenses paid to accomplish exempt purposes of supported organizations 3
4 Amounts paid to acquire exempt-use assets 4
5 Qualified set-aside amounts (prior IRS approval required — provide details in Part VI) 5
6 Other distributions (describe in Part VI). See instructions. 6
7 _Total annual distributions. Add lines 1 through 6. 7
8 Distributions to attentive supported organizations to which the organization is responsive (provide details
in Part VI). See instructions. 8
9 Distributable amount for 2021 from Section C, line 6 9
10 Line 8 amount divided by line 9 amount 10
. T . . . ® (D ., (i)
Section E — Distribution Allocations (see instructions) . Excess Underdistributions Distributable
Distributions Pre-2021 Amount for 2021

1 Distributable amount for 2021 from Section C, line 6

2 Underdistributions, if any, for years prior to 2021 (reasonable
cause required — explain in Part VI). See instructions.

3 Excess distributions carryover, if any, to 2021

aFrom2016...............

bFrom?2017...............

cFrom2018...............

dFrom2019...............

eFrom2020...............

f Total of lines 3a through 3e

g Applied to underdistributions of prior years
h Applied to 2021 distributable amount

i Carryover from 2016 not applied (see instructions)

j Remainder. Subtract lines 3g, 3h, and 3i from line 3f.

4 Distributions for 2021 from Section D,
line 7:

a Applied to underdistributions of prior year

b Applied to 2021 distributable amount

¢ Remainder. Subtract lines 4a and 4b from line 4.

5 Remaining underdistributions for years prior to 2021, if any.
Subtract lines 3g and 4a from line 2. For result greater than
zero, explain in Part VI. See instructions.

6 Remaining underdistributions for 2021. Subtract lines 3h and 4b
from line 1. For result greater than zero, explain in Part VI. See
instructions.

7 Excess distributions carryover to 2022. Add lines 3j and 4c.

8 Breakdown of line 7:

a Excess from 2017..... ..

b Excess from 2018.. .. ...

¢ Excess from 2019..... ..

d Excess from 2020... .. ...

e Excess from 2021.... ...

BAA

TEEA0407L 08/31/21

Schedule A (Form 990) 2021



Schedule A (Form 990) 2021 CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF MUSEUMS 94-2705764 Page 8
Part VI Supplemental Information. Provide the explanations required by Part Il, line 10; Part I, line 17a or 17b; Part

I, line 12; Part IV, Section A, lines 1, 2, 3b, 3c, 4b, 4c, 5a, 6, 9a, 9b, 9¢, 11a, 1fb, and ﬁc; Part IV, Section

B, lines 1 and 2; Part IV, Section C, line 1; Part IV, Section D, lines 2 and 3; Part IV, Section E, lines Tc, 2a, 2b,

3a, and 3b; Part V, line 1; Part V, Section B, line Te; Part V, Section D, lines 5, 6, and 8; and Part V, Section E,

lines 2, 5, and 6. Also complete this part for any additional information. (See instructions.)

PART I, LINE 12 - OTHER INCOME

NATURE AND SOURCE 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017
MISCELLANEQOUS $ 1,001. § 1,803. $ 1,227.
TOTAL $ 1,001. S 1,803. s 1,227. S 0. $ 0.

BAA TEEA0408L  08/31/21 Schedule A (Form 990) 2021



SCHEDULE C Political Campaign and Lobbying Activities OMB No. 1545-0047
(Form 990) . i i 2021
For Organizations Exempt From Income Tax Under section 501(c) and section 527
> Complete if the organization is described below. > Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ. Open to Public
Department of the Treasury > Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information. 1 ti
Internal Revenue Service nspection

If the organization answered 'Yes,' on Form 990, Part IV, line 3, or Form 990-EZ, Part V, line 46 (Political Campaign Activities), then
® Section 501(c)(3) organizations: Complete Parts I-A and B. Do not complete Part I-C.
® Section 501(c) (other than section 501(c)(3)) organizations: Complete Parts I-A and C below. Do not complete Part |-B.
® Section 527 organizations: Complete Part I-A only.
If the organization answered 'Yes,' on Form 990, Part IV, line 4, or Form 990-EZ, Part VI, line 47 (Lobbying Activities), then
® Section 501(c)(3) organizations that have filed Form 5768 (election under section 501(h)): Complete Part II-A. Do not complete Part II-B.

® Section 501(c)(3) organizations that have NOT filed Form 5768 (election under section 501(h)): Complete Part 1I-B. Do not complete
Part 11-A
If the or anlzatlon answered 'Yes,' on Form 990, Part IV, line 5 (Proxy Tax) (See separate instructions) or Form 990-EZ, Part V, line 35¢
(Proxy Tax) (See separate instructions), then
® Section 501(c)(4), (5), or (6) organizations: Complete Part Ill.

Name of organization Employer identification number
CALTFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF MUSEUMS 94-2705764
|Part I-A |Comp|ete if the organization is exempt under section 501(c) or is a section 527 organization.

1 Provide a description of the organization's direct and indirect political campaign activities in Part V.
See instructions for definition of 'political campaign activities.'

2 Political campaign activity expenditures. See instructions. . ....... ... .. .. > S

3 Volunteer hours for political campaign activities. See instructions. ......... .. ... .. ... ..
|Par‘t I-B |Comp|ete if the organization is exempt under section 501(c)(3).

1 Enter the amount of any excise tax incurred by the organization under section 4955

1 Enter the amount directly expended by the filing organization for section 5

2 Enter the amount of the filing organization's funds contributed r org
527 exempt function activities .. ... B

3 Total exempt function expenditures. Add lines 1
line 17b. . ... .

Did the filing organization file Form 1120-P

5 Enter the names, addresses and employer identification number (EIN) of all section 527 political organlzatlons to which the filing
organization made payments. For each organization listed, enter the amount paid from the filing organization's funds. Also enter the
amount of political contributions received that were promptly and directly delivered to a separate political organization, such as a separate
segregated fund or a political action committee (PAC). If additional space is needed, provide information in Part IV.

(a) Name (b) Address (c)EIN (d) Amount paid from (e) Amount of political
filing organization's contributions received and
funds. If none, enter-0-. promptly and directly
delivered to a separate
political organization. If
none, enter -0-.

a e e

@ b

® e

@ b

[ Y

[ Y

BAA For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or 990-EZ. Schedule C (Form 990) 2021

TEEA3201L 11/03/21



Schedule C (Form 330) 2021 CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF MUSEUMS 94-2705764 Page 2
Partll-A_|Complete if the organization is exempt under section 501(c)(3) and filed Form 5768 (election under
section 501(h)).
A Check » D if the filing organization belongs to an affiliated group (and list in Part IV each affiliated group member's name,
address, EIN, expenses, and share of excess lobbying expenditures).
B Check » D if the filing organization checked box A and 'limited control' provisions apply.

Limits on Lobbying Expenditures (a) Filing (b) Affiliated
(The term ‘expenditures' means amounts paid or incurred.) organization's totals group totals
1a Total lobbying expenditures to influence public opinion (grassroots lobbying) ..............
b Total lobbying expenditures to influence a legislative body (direct lobbying)................ 90,211.
¢ Total lobbying expenditures (add lines Taand Tb)........................................ 90,211. 0.
d Other exempt purpose expenditures. . .............. ... ... ... ... 438,818.
e Total exempt purpose expenditures (add lines Tcand 1d)................................ 529,029. 0.
f Lobbying nontaxable amount. Enter the amount from the following table in both
COIUMINS. 104,354,
If the amount on line e, column (a) or () is: The lobbying nontaxable amount is:
Not over $500,000 20% of the amount on line Te.
Over $500,000 but not over $1,000,000 $100,000 plus 15% of the excess over $500,000.
Over $1,000,000 but not over $1,500,000 $175,000 plus 10% of the excess over $1,000,000.
Over $1,500,000 but not over $17,000,000 $225,000 plus 5% of the excess over $1,500,000.
Over $17,000,000 $1,000,000.
g Grassroots nontaxable amount (enter 25% of line 1f)..................................... 26,089. 0.
h Subtract line 1g from line 1a. If zero or less, enter -0-.................................... 0. 0.
i Subtract line 1f from line 1c. If zero or less, enter -0-.................................... 0 0

(Some organizations that made a section 501(h) election do not hav ete all of the five

4-Year Averaging Period Under Section 501(h)
)
columns below. See the separate instructions for; rough 2f.)

Lobbying Expenditures Duri -Ye eriod

beginning in)

Calendar year (or fiscal year (a) 2018 (bm (c) 2020 (d) 2021 (e) Total

2 a Lobbying nontaxable
amount 88,424. 87,756. 73,388. 104, 354. 353,922.

b Lobbying ceiling
amount (150% of line

2a, column (g)) 530,883.
c Total lobbying

expenditures 17,989. 41,079. 41,582. 90,211. 190, 861.
d Grassroots nontaxable

amount 22,106. 21,939. 18,347. 26,089. 88,481.

e Grassroots ceiling
amount (150% of line

2d, column (e)) 132,722.

f Grassroots lobbying
expenditures 2,365. 3,820. 3,297. 9,482.
BAA Schedule C (Form 990) 2021

TEEA3202L 07/15/21



Schedule C (Form 990) 2021 CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF MUSEUMS 94-2705764 Page 3

Part II-B | Complete if the organization is exempt under section 501(c)(3) and has NOT filed Form 5768
(election under section 501(h)).

(@) (b)
For each 'Yes' response on lines 1a through 1i below, provide in Part IV a detailed description

of the lobbying activity. Yes | No Amount

1 During the year, did the filing organization attempt to influence foreign, national, state, or local
legislation, including any attempt to influence public opinion on a legislative matter or referendum,
through the use of:

A VOIUNIEEIS ? L
b Paid staff or management (include compensation in expenses reported on lines 1c through 1i)? ... ...

Part lll-A | Complete if the organization is exempt under section 501(c)(4), section 501(c)(5), or

section 501(c)(6).
Yes | No
1 Were substantially all (90% or more) dues received nondeductible by members?............. ... ... ... ... .. ... 1
2 Did the organization make only in-house lobbying expenditures of $2,000 orless? .......... .. ...... ... ... ... ..... 2
3 Did the organization agree to carry over lobbying and political campaign activity expen the prior year?...... 3

Partlll-B | Complete if the organization is exempt under sectio
(6) and if either (@) BOTH Part llI-A, lines 1 an
answered 'Yes.'

1 Dues, assessments and similar amounts from m rs B 1

2 Section 162(e) nondeductible lobbying an ditures (do not include amounts of political
aid).

ction 501(c)(5), or section 501(c)
0,' OR (b) Part lll-A, line 3, is

expenses for which the section 527(f) tax wa

aCurrent year. . . ... 2a
b Carryover from [ast year . . ... . 2b
ClOtal L 2c

3 Aggregate amount reported in section 6033(e)(1)(A) notices of nondeductible section 162(e) dues

4 If notices were sent and the amount on line 2c exceeds the amount on line 3, what portion of the excess
does the organization agree to carryover to the reasonable estimate of nondeductible lobbying and political

5 Taxable amount of lobbying and political expenditures. See instructions
[PartIV |Supplemental Information

Provide the descriptions required for Part I-A, line 1; Part I-B, line 4; Part I-C, line 5; Part II-A (affiliated group list); Part II-A, lines 1 and
2 (See instructions); and Part 1I-B, line 1. Also, complete this part for any additional information.

BAA Schedule C (Form 990) 2021

TEEA3203L 07/15/21



OMB No. 1545-0047

SCHEDULE D Supplemental Financial Statements

(Form 990) > Complete if the organization answered 'Yes' on Form 990, 2021
PartlV, line 6,7, 8, 9,10, 11a, 11b, 11¢, 11d, 11e, 11, 12a, or 12b.

> Attach to Form 990.

Department of the Treasury > Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information. fr)lgleo::gomubllc
Name of the organization Employer identification number
CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF MUSEUMS
94-2705764
Part| |Organizations Maintaining Donor Advised Funds or Other Similar Funds or Accounts.
Complete if the organization answered "Yes' on Form 990, Part IV, line 6.
(a) Donor advised funds (b) Funds and other accounts

1 Total number atend ofyear................

2 Aggregate value of contributions to (during year). . . .. ..

3 Aggregate value of grants from (during year). . ........

4 Aggregate value atend ofyear.............

5 Did the organization inform all donors and donor advisors in writing that the assets held in donor advised funds

are the organization's property, subject to the organization's exclusive legal control?........................... D Yes D No

6 Did the organization inform all grantees, donors, and donor advisors in writing that grant funds can be used only
for charitable purposes and not for the benefit of the donor or donor advisor, or for any other purpose conferring
impermissible private benefit? . .. ... DYes D No

Partll | Conservation Easements.
Complete if the organization answered 'Yes' on Form 990, Part |V, line 7.

1 Purpose(s) of conservation easements held by the organization (check all that apply).
Preservation of land for public use (for example, recreation or education) Preservation of a historically important land area
Protection of natural habitat HPreservation of a certified historic structure
Preservation of open space

2 Complete lines 2a through 2d if the organization held a qualified conservation contribution in the form of a conservation easement on the
last day of the tax year.

Held at the End of the Tax Year
a Total number of conservation easements. .............. .. ﬂZa
b Total acreage restricted by conservation easements...................... g .. 0. .. .. 2b
¢ Number of conservation easements on a certified historic structure_iaelude@lin @)W’ .. .. . .. 2c
7x-‘6 and not on a historic
structure listed in the National Register. ... ... . _am. B 0. .. 0 ... 2d

3 Number of conservation easements modified xtinguished, or terminated by the organization during the
tax year »
4 Number of states where property subject to co atlon easement is located >

5 Does the organization have a written policy regarding the periodic monitoring, inspection, handling of violations,

d Number of conservation easements included in (c) achﬁ

and enforcement of the conservation easements it ROIAS?......... ... ..o [ ]Yes [ ]No
6 Staff and volunteer hours devoted to monitoring, inspecting, handling of violations, and enforcing conservation easements during the year
>

7 Amount of expenses incurred in monitoring, inspecting, handling of violations, and enforcing conservation easements during the year

-$

8 Does each conservation easement reported on line 2(d) above satisfy the requirements of section 170(h)(4)(B)(i)

and section 170(h) (@A) B) (1) 7. . . . o DYes D No

9 In Part XlllI, describe how the organization reports conservation easements in its revenue and expense statement and balance sheet, and
include, if applicable, the text of the footnote to the organization's financial statements that describes the organization's accounting for
conservation easements.

Part lll |Organizations Maintaining Collections of Art, Historical Treasures, or Other Similar Assets.
Complete if the organization answered 'Yes' on Form 990, Part |V, line 8.

1a If the organization elected, as permitted under FASB ASC 958, not to report in its revenue statement and balance sheet works of art,
historical treasures, or other similar assets held for public exhibition, education, or research in furtherance of public service, provide in
Part Xlll the text of the footnote to its financial statements that describes these items.

b If the organization elected, as permitted under FASB ASC 958, to report in its revenue statement and balance sheet works of art,
historical treasures, or other similar assets held for public exhibition, education, or research in furtherance of public service, provide the
following amounts relating to these items:

(i) Revenue included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 1.. ... o >3

(i) Assets included in Form 990, Part X ... . ... o >3

2 If the organization received or held works of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets for financial gain, provide the following
amounts required to be reported under FASB ASC 958 relating to these items:

a Revenue included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 1 ... . . . >SS

b Assets included in Form 990, Part X
BAA For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990. TEEA3301L  08/30/21 Schedule D (Form 990) 2021




Schedule D (Form 990) 2021 CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF MUSEUMS 94-2705764 Page 2
[Part lll |Organizations Maintaining Collections of Art, Historical Treasures, or Other Similar Assets (continued)

3 Using the organization's acquisition, accession, and other records, check any of the following that make significant use of its collection
items (check all that apply):

a Public exhibition d Loan or exchange program
b Scholarly research e Other
c Preservation for future generations

4 Provide a description of the organization's collections and explain how they further the organization's exempt purpose in
Part XIII.

5 During the year, did the organization solicit or receive donations of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets D v D N
es o

Part IV | Escrow and Custodial Arrangements. Complete if the organization answered 'Yes' on Form 990, Part IV,
line 9, or reported an amount on Form 990, Part X, line 21.

1a Is the organization an agent, trustee, custodian or other intermediary for contributions or other assets not included
on Form 990, Part X?. ... [ ]Yes [ |No

b If 'Yes," explain the arrangement in Part XlII and complete the following table:

Amount
c Beginning balance. .. ... .. 1c
d Additions during the year. . . ... 1d
e Distributions during the year. . ... . 1le
f Ending balance. . ... 1f

[Part V| Endowment Funds. Complete if the organization answered 'Yes' on Form 990, Part IV, line 10.
(a) Current year (b) Prior year (c) Two years back (d) Three years back (e) Four years hack

1a Beginning of year balance. . .. ..

b Contributions..................

¢ Net investment earnings, gains,
andlosses....................

d Grants or scholarships.........

e Other expenditures for facilities
and programs . ................

f Administrative expenses .......

g End of year balance ...........

2 Provide the estimated percentage of the ¢ nd balance (line 1g, column (a)) held as:
a Board designated or quasi-endowment > %
b Permanent endowment »> %
¢ Term endowment » %

The percentages on lines 2a, 2b, and 2¢ should equal 100%.

3a Are there endowment funds not in the possession of the organization that are held and administered for the

organization by: Yes No
(1) Unrelated organizations . ... ... 3a(i)
(i) Related organizations . .. ... .. . 3a(ii)

b If "Yes' on line 3a(ii), are the related organizations listed as required on Schedule R? .............................. 3b

4 Describe in Part XIII the intended uses of the organization's endowment funds.

Part VI | Land, Buildings, and Equipment.
Complete if the organization answered 'Yes' on Form 990, Part 1V, line 11a. See Form 990, Part X, line 10.

Description of property (a) Cost or other basis| (b) Cost or other (c) Accumulated (d) Book value
(investment) basis (other) depreciation

bBuildings......... ...

c Leasehold improvements. .............. ...

dEquipment... ... ...

eOther....... . ... ... ... ... ...

Total. Add lines 1a through 1e. (Column (d) must equal Form 990, Part X, column (B), line 10c.)..................... > 0

BAA Schedule D (Form 990) 2021

TEEA3302L 08/30/21



Schedule D (Form 990) 2021 CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF MUSEUMS 94-2705764 Page 3

Part VIl | Investments — Other Securities. N/A
Complete if the organization answered 'Yes' on Form 990, Part IV, line 11b. See Form 990, Part X, line 12.

(@) Description of security or category (including name of security) (b) Book value (c) Method of valuation: Cost or end-of-year market value

(1) Financial derivatives. ...............................

(2) Closely held equity interests. ........................

(3) Other

Total. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, column (B) line 12.). .

Part VIII | Investments — Program Related. N/A
|—ICompIete if the orggmzatlon answered 'Yes' on Form 990, Part IV, line 11c. See Form 990, Part X, line 13.

(a) Description of investment (b) Book value (c) Method of valuation: Cost or end-of-year market value

a

@

3

@

®

®)

)

®

®

a9

Total. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, column (B) line 13.) .. ™

Part IX |Other Assets.

Complete if the organization answered 'Yes'® art IV, line 11d. See Form 990, Part X, line 15.

(b) Book value

Q)

@

3

@

®)

®)

)

®

®

a9

Total. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, column (B) line 15.). ... ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. >

Part X | Other Liabilities.
Complete if the organization answered 'Yes' on Form 990, Part IV, line 11e or 11f. See Form 990, Part X, line 25.

1. (a) Description of liability (b) Book value

(1) Federal income taxes

@

3

@

®

®)

@)

()

®

a9

an

Total. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, column (B) line 25.). . . . . . .. .. .. >

2. Liability for uncertain tax positions. In Part XIlI, provide the text of the footnote to the organization's financial statements that reports the organization's liability for uncertain
tax positions under FASB ASC 740. Check here if the text of the footnote has been provided in Part XINl. . ... ... . .. . . SEE. PART XIII. [X

BAA TEEA3303L 08/30/21 Schedule D (Form 990) 2021



Schedule D (Form 990) 2021 CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF MUSEUMS 94-2705764 Page 4
Part XI | Reconciliation of Revenue per Audited Financial Statements With Revenue per Return. N/A
Complete if the organization answered 'Yes' on Form 990, Part IV, line 12a.

1 Total revenue, gains, and other support per audited financial statements........................... ... ... 1
2 Amounts included on line 1 but not on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12:

a Net unrealized gains (losses) on investments................................. 2a

b Donated services and use of facilities.................. ... . ... ... ... 2b

c Recoveries of prior year grants ... ... 2c

d Other (Describe in Part XILY ... 2d

e Add lines 2a through 2d. .. ... . . . 2e
3 Subtract line 2e from line 1. ... .. 3
4 Amounts included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12, but not on line 1:

a Investment expenses not included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 7b. . ............ 4a

b Other (Describe in Part XIL)Y .. ... 4b

cAdd lines da and Ab. . . ... . 4c
5 Total revenue. Add lines 3 and 4c. (This must equal Form 990, Part I, line 12.)............................ 5

Part Xll | Reconciliation of Expenses per Audited Financial Statements With Expenses per Return. N/A
Complete if the organization answered 'Yes' on Form 990, Part IV, line 12a.

1 Total expenses and losses per audited financial statements ........ ... .. ... .. . . 1
2 Amounts included on line 1 but not on Form 990, Part IX, line 25:

a Donated services and use of facilities............ ... ... 2a

b Prior year adjustments. ... ... ... . 2b

C Other l0SSEeS. . . ..o 2c

d Other (Describe in Part XILY ... 2d

e Add lines 2a through 2d. . . .. ... . . 2e
3 Subtract line 2e from line 1. .. .. 3
4 Amounts included on Form 990, Part IX, line 25, but not on line 1:

a Investment expenses not included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 7b..............

b Other (Describe in Part XILY ... .

cAddlinesdaanddb ....... ... .. .
5 Total expenses. Add lines 3 and 4c. (This must equal Form 990, Raw®, in@\18.)s.%
[Part Xlll | Supplemental Information.

Provide the descriptions required for Part Il, lines 3 9;

line 4; Part X, line 2; Part X, lines 2d and 4b; ﬁ I

PART X - FASB ASC 740 FOOTNOTE

and 4b. Also complete this part to provide any additional information.

THE ORGANIZATION HAS IMPLEMENTED NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS ASSOCIATED WITH
UNCERTAINTY IN INCOME TAXES. ACCORDINGLY, THE ORGANIZATION SHALL INITIALLY
RECOGNIZE THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT EFFECTS OF A TAX POSITION WHEN IT IS
MORE-LIKELY-THAN-NOT, BASED ON THE TECHNICAL MERITS, THAT THE POSITION WILL BE
SUSTAINED UPON EXAMINATION. THE ORGANIZATION BELIEVES THAT IT HAS APPROPRIATE
SUPPORT FOR ANY TAX POSITIONS TAKEN, AND AS SUCH, DOES NOT HAVE ANY UNCERTAIN TAX

POSITIONS THAT ARE MATERIAL TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.
BAA Schedule D (Form 990) 2021

TEEA3304L 08/30/21



Schedule D (Form 990) 2021 CALTFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF MUSEUMS 94-2705764 Page 5

[Part Xlll |Supplemental Information (continued)

PART X - FASB ASC 740 FOOTNOTE (CONTINUED)

FOR THE FEDERAL TAX JURISDICTION, TAX YEARS FOR 2017 THROUGH 2020 REMAIN OPEN AND
COULD BE SUBJECT TO EXAMINATION. FOR THE STATE TAX JURISDICTION, THE TAX YEARS 2016

THROUGH 2020 REMAIN OPEN AND SUBJECT TO EXAMINATION.

BAA TEEA3305L 08/30/21 Schedule D (Form 990) 2021



SCHEDULE O Supplemental Information to Form 990 or 990-EZ OMB Ro. T545-0047

(Form 990) Complete to provide information for responses to specific questions on 2021
Form 990 or 990-EZ or to provide any additional information.
> Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ.

Open to Public

%ﬁgﬁ{gpggbgf] SQeSTerrev?cS:ry > Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for the latest information. Inspection
Name of the organization Employer identification number
CALTIFORNTA ASSOCTIATION OF MUSEUMS 94-2705764

FORM 990, PART Ill, LINE 1 - ORGANIZATION MISSION

CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF MUSEUMS (CAM), AN ASSOCIATION FOUNDED IN 1979, IS
DEDICATED TO ADVANCING MUSEUMS ACROSS CALIFORNIA IN SERVICE TO THEIR COMMUNITIES.
TODAY, CAM IS ONE OF THE STRONGEST AND MOST ACTIVE STATE MUSEUM ASSOCIATIONS IN THE
NATION, COMMITTED TO ADVOCATING FOR MUSEUMS WHILE PROVIDING INNOVATIVE AND

EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMS AND SERVICES TO MUSEUMS AND INDIVIDUAL PROFESSIONALS.

CAM’S VISION IS "STRONGER MUSEUMS CREATE A STRONGER CALIFORNIA" AND THE MISSION
STATEMENT READS: “CAM UNIFIES AND STRENGTHENS CALIFORNIA MUSEUMS TO EXPAND THEIR

COLLECTIVE IMPACT.”

E SNESS, AND INSTITUTIONAL MEMBERS,

CAM CURRENTLY HAS OVER 1,300 I

LOCATED IN OVER 40 OF CALI ?58 COUNTIES. CAM’S GOVERNING BODY, THE BOARD OF
DIRECTORS, CONSISTS OF 19-23 DIRECTORS AND SENIOR MANAGERS FROM MUSEUMS OF VARYING
SIZE AND SCOPE. THE BOARD MEMBERS REPRESENT ART INSTITUTIONS, HISTORY MUSEUMS,
MULTIDISCIPLINARY ORGANIZATIONS, NATURAL HISTORY/SCIENCE MUSEUMS, AND INSTITUTIONS

WITH LIVING COLLECTIONS - FROM ACROSS CALIFORNIA.

CAM’ S REGULAR PERSONNEL CONSISTS OF FOUR-FIVE FULL AND PART-TIME STAFF MEMBERS WHO
IMPLEMENT THE ORGANIZATION’S PROGRAMS, WORK WITH VOLUNTEERS WHO SERVE ON MEMBER
COMMITTEES, AND OVERSEE THE DAY-TO-DAY OPERATIONS. CONTRACTORS PERFORM SPECIFIC
TASKS OR SERVICES. THE ASSOCIATION HAS STEADILY BEEN GROWING AND IS REVIEWED

ANNUALLY BY AN EXTERNAL ACCOUNTING FIRM.

BAA For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or 990-EZ. TEEA4901L  08/10/21 Schedule O (Form 990) 2021



Schedule O (Form 990) 2021 Page 2

Name of the organization Employer identification number

CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF MUSEUMS 94-2705764

FORM 990, PART lil, LINE 4A - PROGRAM SERVICE ACCOMPLISHMENTS
IN ADDITION TO THE ANNUAL CONFERENCE AND REGIONAL WORKSHOPS (SEE LINE 4B) AND ITS
ADVOCACY PROGRAM (SEE LINE 4C), CAM SUPPORTS THE SUCCESS OF CALIFORNIA MUSEUMS

THROUGH THESE KEY PROGRAMS AND SERVICES:

ELECTRONIC NEWSLETTERS: CAM E-NEWS AND CAM UPDATES, BI-WEEKLY NEWSLETTERS, HAVE OVER

5,000 SUBSCRIBERS AND ARE THE INDUSTRY'S BEST SOURCES FOR RELEVANT INFORMATION.

SPECIAL INITIATIVES: INNOVATIVE EFFORTS SEEK TO MEET THE NEEDS OF AND PROVIDE
LEADERSHIP FOR THE MUSEUM FIELD. A STRATEGIC ACTION COMMITTEE LEVERAGES FORESIGHT
RESEARCH TO DETERMINE PRIORITIES TO PUSH THE CALIFORNIA MUSEUM FIELD FORWARD AND
WORKS TO ACTIVATE THOSE PRIORITIES. THE COMMITTEE INFLUENCES THE ASSOCIATION'S WORK
IN THE AREAS OF MUSEUM RELEVANCE AND SUSTAINABILITY@

s?z\( PROFESSIONAL

DEVELOPMENT, FORESIGHT RESEARCH, AND DIVEW‘Y,@ CCESSIBILITY, AND INCLUSION.

oRPF

SPECIAL INTEREST LICENSE PLATE: A MAJOR INITIATIVE OF THE ASSOCIATION WAS THE
ESTABLISHMENT OF A NEW, OFFICIAL CALIFORNIA SPECIAL INTEREST LICENSE PLATE WITH THE
IMAGE OF SNOOPY. THE LICENSE PLATE IS NOW AVAILABLE FOR PURCHASE THROUGH THE
DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES. A NEW GRANT PROGRAM IS BEING ESTABLISHED TO SUPPORT
CALIFORNIA MUSEUMS FROM THE PROCEEDS OF THE PLATE.

FORM 990, PART VI, LINE 6 - EXPLANATION OF CLASSES OF MEMBERS OR SHAREHOLDER

VARIOUS MUSEUMS, BUSINESSES AND INDIVIDUALS ARE MEMBERS OF THE ASSOCIATION.
INSTITUTIONAL AND INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS IN GOOD STANDING HAVE THE RIGHT TO VOTE.

FORM 990, PART VI, LINE 7A - HOW MEMBERS OR SHAREHOLDERS ELECT GOVERNING BODY

MEMBERS, AS DESCRIBED ABOVE, IN GOOD STANDING HAVE THE RIGHT TO ELECT MEMBERS TO THE

GOVERNING BODY.

BAA Schedule O (Form 990) 2021
TEEA4902L  08/10/21



Schedule O (Form 990) 2021 Page 2

Name of the organization Employer identification number

CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF MUSEUMS 94-2705764

FORM 990, PART VI, LINE 7B - DECISIONS OF GOVERNING BODY APPROVAL BY MEMBERS OR SHAREHOLDERS
AS OUTLINED IN THE ASSOCIATION’S BY-LAWS, ON THE ELECTION OF DIRECTORS, THE

DISPOSITION OF ALL OR SUBSTANTIALLY ALL OF THE CORPORATION’S ASSETS, AND ANY ELECTION

TO DISSOLVE THE CORPORATION.

FORM 990, PART VI, LINE 11B - FORM 990 REVIEW PROCESS

THE FINANCE COMMITTEE AND THE BOARD REVIEW THE FORM 990 PRIOR TO FILING.

FORM 990, PART VI, LINE 12C - EXPLANATION OF MONITORING AND ENFORCEMENT OF CONFLICTS

THE DIRECTORS AND KEY EMPLOYEES ANNUALLY ACKNOWLEDGE AND CERTIFY TO THE COMPLIANCE

WITH THE CONFLICT OF INTEREST POLICY AND FILE A COPY OF SUCH CERTIFICATION WITH THE
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD.

FORM 990, PART VI, LINE 15A - COMPENSATION REVIEW & APPROVAL PROCESS - CEO & TOP MANAGEMENT
ANNUAL COMPENSATION REVIEW FOR THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR IS CONDUCTED BY THE EXECUTIVE
COMMITTEE AND INCLUDES COMPARABILITY DATA AND CONTEM Ev)ﬂ SUBSTANTIATION OF THE
DELIBERATION AND DECISION. 6

FORM 990, PART VI, LINE 15B - COMPE &APPROVAL PROCESS - OFFICERS & KEY EMPLOYEES
NOT APPLICABLE AS THE ORGA %HAS NO OTHER OFFICERS OR KEY EMPLOYEES THAT ARE
COMPENSATED.

FORM 990, PART VI, LINE 19 - OTHER ORGANIZATION DOCUMENTS PUBLICLY AVAILABLE

AVATLABLE UPON REQUEST.

BAA Schedule O (Form 990) 2021
TEEA4902L  08/10/21



TAXABLE YEAR

2021 Annual Information Return

California Exempt Organization

FORM

u 199

Calendar Year 2021 or fiscal year beginning (mm/dd/yyyy) 9/01/2021 ,andending (mm/ddlyyyy) 8/31/2022 .
Corporation/Organization name California corporation number
CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF MUSEUMS 0970737
Additional information. See instructions. FEIN
94-2705764
Street address (suite or room) PMB no.
P.0. BOX 1455
City State Zip code
SANTA CRUZ CA 95061
Foreign country name Foreign province/state/county Foreign postal code

Firstreturn. ...
Amended return
IRC Section 4947(a)(1) trust
Final information return?

[ J D Dissolved D Surrendered (Withdrawn)

Enter date: (mm/dd/yyyy) ®
Check accounting method:

1 D Cash 2 Accrual 3 D Other

Federal return filed? 1 ® [ |9%0T 2 @ [ ]930-PF
4 D Other 990 series

OO W >

D Merged/Reorganized

3@ [ ]SchH (390)

Did the organization have any changes to its guidelines
not reported to the FTB? See instructions. .. ...........

If exempt under R&TC Section 23701d, has the
organization engaged in political activities?
See instructions

No

No
No

No

Is the organization exempt under R&TC Section 23701¢?. . .

If "Yes," enter the gross receipts from
nonmember sources

- - . ) Did th ization file Form 100 or Form 109 t rt
G Is this a group filing? See instructions . .. ............. .. ° D Yes No talxabls ﬁ:g;;g; _I?rT .l_e. orm . ,O_r, .olrr.n ,,,,, O. r.e.plo. A ) DYes No
_ o _ N Is the organization under audit by the IRS or has the IRS
H s this organization in a group exemption.................. D Yes No audited inaprioryear?. ........ ... ... ... . [} D Yes No
If "Yes," what is the parent's name? }
O Is federal Form 1023/1024 pending? . .. ... ............. [ves [ Ino
Date filed with IRS
Part | Complete Part | unless not required to file this form. See General Informatj
1 Gross sales or receipts from other sources. From Side 2, Part |i§Tine 8&.. 4. W........ .. ... o 1 216,619.
2 Gross dues and assessments from members and affilidtes . ... & ... o| 2
Re;:ﬁ:jpts 3 Gross contributions, gifts, grants, and simila 0 red@ived. ... ... o| 3 493,0409.
Revenues | 4 Total gross receipts for filing regui e ne 1 through line 3.
This line must be completed. ss than $50,000, see General InformationB.. @ | 4 709, 668.
5 Costofgoodssold............ 0 .. .. ... e| 5
6 Cost or other basis, and sales expenses of assets sold. ... ... e| 6
7 Totalcosts. Add line5and line G....... ... ... . . 7
8 Total gross income. Subtract line 7 from line 4. ... ... ... ... . o 8 709, 668.
Expenses 9 Total expenses and disbursements. From Side 2, Part Il, line 18........................ ... o 9 529,029.
10 Excess of receipts over expenses and disbursements. Subtract line 9 from line 8....... .. .. o| 10 180, 639.
11 Total payments. . ... o N
12 Use tax. See General Information K. ... ... ... . . . . . . . . o| 12
13 Payments balance. If line 11 is more than line 12, subtract line 12 from line 11............. o 13
Filing 14 Use tax balance. If line 12 is more than line 11, subtract line 11 from line 12............ ... o| 14
Fee 15 Penalties and interest. See General Information J...... ... ... ... ... . . .. ... 15
16 Balance due. Add line 12 and line 15. Then subtract line 11 fromtheresult ... ............................ @ 16 0.
. Under penalties of perjury, | declare that | have examined this return, including accompanying schedules and statements, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is true,
Slgn correct, and complete. Declaration of preparer (other than taxpayer) is based on all information of which preparer has any knowledge.
Here Signature . Title Date @ Telephone
of officer [INTERIM EX. DIR 831-471-9970
Date Check if ® PTIN
Preparer's » self- >
Paid signature MAX A. WALTERS 2/13/23 employed P00252071
EL%PSV:I;S Firms name WALTERS & KONDRASHEFF, CPA'S ® Firm's FEIN
o) 4 CARBONERO WAY SUITE A 77-0096938
and address SCOTTS VALLEY, CA 95066 ® Telephone
I
(831) 429-8617
May the FTB discuss this return with the preparer shown above? See instructions.................... [ Yes D No

CACA1112L  01/04/22

059 | 3651214 |

Form 199 2021

Side 1



CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF MUSEUMS 94-2705764
Part i Organizations with gross receipts of more than $50,000 and private foundations
regardless of amount of gross receipts — complete Part Il or furnish substitute information.
1 Gross sales or receipts from all business activities. See instructions......................... [ 1
2 INterest .. o | 2 503.
. 3 DIVIAENAS . oo o | 3
Eg;flpts 4 Gross FeNES. . ..o o| 4
Other B GrOSS MOYAItIES . .. oottt e| 5
Sources . ) .
6 Gross amount received from sale of assets (See instructions). .............................. [ 6
7 Other income. Attach schedule . ........ ... SEE STATEMENT 1 o | 7 216,116.
8 Total gross sales or receipts from other sources. Add line 1 through line 7. Enter here and on Side 1, Part I, line 1. ... .. 8 216,619.
9 Contributions, gifts, grants, and similar amounts paid. Attach schedule. . . ............ ... ... .. .. ... .. ... .. [} 9
10 Disbursements to or for members. . ... e |10
11 Compensation of officers, directors, and trustees. Attach schedule........ .. SEE STMT 2 o [ 17 91,854.
12 Other salaries and Wages. . . .. ... .ot e (12 129,326.
EXPONSES | 13 Interest ... ....uot e EE
DiSBUISE- | 14 TaXeS. . . . e |14 33,562.
ments 15 RN .. oo o [15
16 Depreciation and depletion (See instructions).............. ... ... ... ... ... ® |16
17 Other expenses and disbursements. Attach schedule................ SEE. STATEMENT 3 o | 17 274,287.
18 Total expenses and dishursements. Add line 9 through line 17. Enter here and on Side 1, Part |, line9............. .. 18 529,0209.
Schedule L Balance Sheet Beginning of taxable year End of taxable year
Assets @) (b) (©) (d)
1 Cash......o 298,248. ot 474,800.
2 Netaccounts receivable. . ..................... 77,343. ot 86,416.
3 Netnotes receivable . ........................ o
4 nventories . ............ o
5 Federal and state government obligations . . ........ o
6 Investmentsinotherbonds .................... ®
7 Investmentsinstock......................... ®
8 Mortgage loans .. ........................... o
9 Other investments. Attach schedule. . . ............ o
10a Depreciable assets. .. ........................
b Less accumulated depreciation. . .. .............
1 Land............ . ®
12 Other assets. Attach schedule. . .............. ... 1,817. ®
13 Totalassets............................... 377,408. 561,216.
Liabilities and net worth
14 Accounts payable. . ................. ... ..... 24,223. ® 49,492,
15 Contributions, gifts, or grants payable. . ........... o
16 Bonds and notes payable. . ................. ... o
17 Mortgages payable. .. ........................ o
18 Other liabilities. Attach schedule. .. .............. 22,100.
19 Capital stock or principal fund . .. ............... 331,085. ® 511,724.
20 Paid-in or capital surplus. Attach reconciliation. . . . . . ot
21 Retained earnings or income fund. . .............. ot
22 Total liabilities and networth .. .......... ... .. 377,408. 561,216.
Schedule M-1 Reconciliation of income per books with income per return
Do not complete this schedule if the amount on Schedule L, line 13, column (d), is less than $50,000.
1 Netincome perbooks . ...................... hd 180,639.| 7 Income recorded on hooks this year not included
2 Federal incometax ......................... hd in this return. Attach schedule . ........... d
3 Excess of capital losses over capital gains. . ... .... i 8 Deductions in this return not charged
4 Income not recorded on hooks this year. against hook income this year.
Attach schedule. . ................... ... ... hd Attach schedule. .. ............. ... ... )
5 Expenses recorded on hooks this year not deducted 9 Total. Add line 7and line 8 ..............
in this return. Attach schedule . .. .............. hd 10 Net income per return.
6 Total. Add line 1 through line 5. ............... 180, 6309. Subtract line 9 from line 6.......... 180,639.
. Side 2 Form 199 2021 059 | 3652214 | CACATTI2L 01/04/22 .



ENCINITAS, CA 92024

2021 CALIFORNIA STATEMENTS PAGE 1
CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF MUSEUMS 94-2705764
STATEMENT 1
FORM 199, PART I, LINE 7
OTHER INCOME
MISCELLANEOUS . o $ 1,001.
PROGRAM SERVICE REVENUE ... ... .00 o 215,115.
TOTAL % 216,116.
STATEMENT 2
FORM 199, PART II, LINE 11
COMPENSATION OF OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, TRUSTEES AND KEY EMPLOYEES
CURRENT OFFICERS:
TITLE AND TOTAL CONTRI- EXPENSE
AVERAGE HOURS COMPEN-  BUTION TO  ACCOUNT/
NAME AND ADDRESS PER WEEK DEVOTED SATION EBP & DC OTHER
LISA MCDERMOTT VICE PRESIDENT $ 0. s 0. 0.
250 N. BROADWAY 1.00
TURLOCK, CA 95380
MILENA ACOSTA DIRECTOR 0. 0. 0.
1308 N. HEATHDALE AVE 1.00
COVINA, CA 91722 ?\(
KAREN CREWS HENDON DIRECTOR O 0. 0. 0.
P.0O. BOX 1455 1.00 —‘
ANA NAVARRO %hng 0. 0. 0.
1289 22ND AVENUE 00
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94122
JENNIFER CABALLERO INTERIM EX. DIR 43,307. 0. 0.
PO BOX 1455 40.00
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95061
KRISHNA KABRA DIRECTOR 0. 0. 0.
1546 OAK AVENUE 1.00
CARLSBAD, CA 92008
KALIE SACCO DIRECTOR 0. 0. 0.
1 CENTENNIAL DRIVE 1.00
BERKELEY, CA 94720
LAUREN BAINES DIRECTOR 0. 0. 0.
1186 SHASTA AVE. 1.00
SAN JOSE, CA 95126
TOMOKO KUTA VICE PRESIDENT 0. 0. 0.
230 QUAIL GARDENS DRIVE 1.00




2021 CALIFORNIA STATEMENTS PAGE 2

CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF MUSEUMS 94-2705764

STATEMENT 2 (CONTINUED)
FORM 199, PART II, LINE 11
COMPENSATION OF OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, TRUSTEES AND KEY EMPLOYEES

CURRENT OFFICERS:
TITLE AND TOTAL CONTRI- EXPENSE
AVERAGE HOURS COMPEN- BUTION TO ACCOUNT/
NAME AND ADDRESS PER WEEK DEVOTED SATION EBP & DC OTHER

CAROLYN BIRILLI DIRECTOR $ 0. 8 0. 8 0.
513 CAPPS LANE 35 1.00
UKIAH, CA 95482
DEMETRI BROXTON DIRECTOR 0. 0. 0.
4210 MARKET ST 1.00
OAKLAND, CA 94608
DAVID BURTON DIRECTOR 0. 0. 0.
431 S. MAIN ST. 1.00
UKIAH, CA 95482
KATRICE LEE DIRECTOR 0. 0. 0.
1788 EL PRADO 1.00

SAN DIEGO, CA 92101

CARLA BITTER DIRECTOR . 0 0
165 FOREST AVENUE 1.00

PACIFIC GROVE, CA 93950 GO

KEVIN MCGARRY DIRE ‘ 0. 0 0
123 E. CANON PERDIDO ST. 1.

SANTA BARBARA, CA 93101 R

DELTA PICK MELLO 0 DIRECTOR 0. 0. 0.
101 T STREET 1.00

SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

RICK NOGUCHI DIRECTOR 0. 0. 0.
100 N. CENTRAL AVE. 1.00

LOS ANGELES, CA 90012

CELESTE DE WALD EXECUTIVE DIR. 48,547. 0. 0.
PO BOX 1455 40.00

SANTA CRUZ, CA 95061

SOLIMAR SALAS DIRECTOR 0. 0. 0.
628 ALAMINOS AVE. 1.00

LONG BEACH, CA 90802

LEAH VAN DER MEI DIRECTOR 0. 0. 0.
55 MUSIC CONCOURSE DRIVE 1.00

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94118

KRISTEN MIHALKO DIRECTOR 0. 0. 0.

1549 EL PRADO SUITE 4 1.00
SAN DIEGO, CA 93101




2021 CALIFORNIA STATEMENTS PAGE 3
CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF MUSEUMS 94-2705764
STATEMENT 2 (CONTINUED)
FORM 199, PART Il, LINE 11
COMPENSATION OF OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, TRUSTEES AND KEY EMPLOYEES
CURRENT OFFICERS:
TITLE AND TOTAL CONTRI- EXPENSE
AVERAGE HOURS COMPEN-  BUTION TO  ACCOUNT/
NAME AND ADDRESS PER WEEK DEVOTED _ SATION _ _EBP & DC OTHER
HORACIO CORREA, JR. TREASURER § 0. % 0. % 0.
1875 EL PRADO 1.00
SAN DIEGO, CA 92101
W. RICHARD WEST, JR. DIRECTOR 0. 0. 0.
4034 CROMWELL AVENUE 1.00
LOS ANGELES, CA 90027
BRITTANI ORONA DIRECTOR 0. 0. 0.
3026 G STREET APT 4 1.00
SACRAMENTO, CA 95816
TOTAL § 91,854, § 0. § 0.
STATEMENT 3 ? (
FORM 199, PART Il LINE 17
OTHER EXPENSES f‘
ADVERTISING AND PROMOTION.. . . . .. . h? ............................................ 5 3,006
ADVOCACY SERVICES.... ... )\ % I 72,074
AUDIO & VISUAL ... 0 N PN 5010
BOARD EXPENSES. ... W = 2. 607
CONFERENCES, CONVENTIONS, AND MEETINGS ... ... oo 87983
CONSULTANTS .. 39418
DISTANCE LEARNING. ... 2,499
DUES, SUBSCRIPTIONS & FEES . 3267
EQUIPMENT RENTAL & MAINTENANCE ... ... 1,864
INSURANCE . ... 1,399
MEMBERSHIP SERVICES 5516
MERCHANT CREDIT CARD DISCOUNTS . ... 3/ 944
MISCELLANEOUS ... .. . 37970
OFFICE EXPENSES 2967
PAYROLL PROCESSING. ... .. 2607,
POSTAGE AND SHIPPING ... .. 1,752,
PRINTING AND PUBLICATIONS 953 .
PROFESSTONAL SERVICES........ .. . . . 12,500
SCHOLARSHIPS AND FELLOWSHIPS. ... ... 5200
TELEPHONE & TELECOM. ... .. 9,140
TRAVEL. .. 37052,
WORKERS' COMP INSURANCE. ... 1,559,




STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RRF-1 DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
(Rev. 02/2021) PAGE 1 of 5
IN 3
MAIL TO: (For Registry Use Only)
Registry of Chariable Trusts ANNUAL REGISTRATION RENEWAL FEE REPORT
.0. Box
Sacramento, CA 94203-4470 TO ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA
STREET ADDRESS: Sections 12586 and 125§7, California Government Code
1300 | Street 11 Cal. Code Regs. sections 301-306, 309, 311, and 312
Sacramento, CA 95814 Failure to submit this report annually no later than four months and fifteen days after the end of the
(916) 210-6400 organization's accounting period may result in the loss of tax exemption and the assessment of a
. minimum tax of $800, plus interest, and/or fines or filing penalties. Revenue & Taxation Code section
%E.SJZE.Q?DSE(:ShSa‘rities 23703; Government Code section 12586.1. IRS extensions will be honored.
Check if:
CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF MUSEUMS [Jchange o address

Name of Organization

D Amended report

List all DBAs and names the organization uses or has used

P.0O. BOX 1455 State Charity Registration Number 45932

Address (Number and Street)

SANTA CRUZ, CA 95061 Corporation or Organization No. 0970737

City or Town, State, and ZIP Code

831-471-9970
Telephone Number E-mail Address Federal Employer IDNo. 94-2705764

ANNUAL REGISTRATION RENEWAL FEE SCHEDULE (11 Cal. Code Regs. sections 301-307, 311, and 312)
Make Check Payable to Department of Justice

Total Revenue Fee |Total Revenue Fee |Total Revenue Fee
Less than $50,000 $25 |Between $250,001 and $1 million $100 |Between $20,000,001 and $100 million $800
Between $50,000 and $100,000 $50 |Between $1,000,001 and $5 million $200 |Between $100,000,001 and $500 million $1,000
Between $100,001 and $250,000 $75 |Between $5,000,001 and $20 million $400 |Greater than $500 million $1,200
PART A — ACTIVITIES
For your most recent full accounting period (beginning 9/01/21 ending 8/B1/22 ) list:
Total Revenue $
(including noncash contributions) 709, 668. Noncash Contributions $ 0. ®Total Assets $ 561,216.
Program Expenses $ 428,759. xpenses $ 529,029.

PART B — STATEMENTS REGARDIN DURING THE PERIOD OF THIS REPORT

Note: All questions must be answered. If you o any of the questions below, you must attach a separate page

providing an explanation and details for "yes" response. Please review RRF-1 instructions for information required. | yeg

1 During this reporting period, were there any contracts, loans, leases or other financial transactions between the organization and any
officer, director or trustee thereof, either directly or with an entity in which any such officer, director or trustee had any financial interest?

] |

2 During this reporting period, was there any theft, embezzlement, diversion or misuse of the organization's charitable property or funds?

B

3 During this reporting period, were any organization funds used to pay any penalty, fine or judgment?

4 During this reporting period, were the services of a commercial fundraiser, fundraising counsel for charitable purposes, or commercial
coventurer used?

OOc|
X | X

5 During this reporting period, did the organization receive any governmental funding?

<1
(|

SEE STATEMENT 1

6 During this reporting period, did the organization hold a raffle for charitable purposes?

B

7 Does the organization conduct a vehicle donation program?

8 Did the organization conduct an independent audit and prepare audited financial statements in accordance with
generally accepted accounting principles for this reporting period?

O 8|
I | X

9 At the end of this reporting period, did the organization hold restricted net assets, while reporting negative unrestricted net assets? I:l

B

| declare under penalty of perjury that | have examined this report, including accompanying documents, and to the best of my knowledge
and belief, the content is true, correct and complete, and | am authorized to sign.

JENNIFER CABALLERO INTERIM EX. DIR

Signature of Authorized Agent Printed Name Title Date

CAEA9801L 01/26/22




2021 CALIFORNIA STATEMENTS PAGE 1

CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF MUSEUMS 94-2705764

STATEMENT 1
FORM RRF-1, PART B, LINE 5
GOVERNMENT AGENCY THAT PROVIDED FUNDING

NATALIE PEEPLES, ARTS PROGRAM SPECIALIST
CALIFORNIA ARTS COUNCIL

1300 I STREET, SUITE 930

SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

P (916) 322-6555
NATALIE.PEEPLESQARTS, CA.GOV

$29,375

CAROL CARTER, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

CALIFORNIA CULTURAL AND HISTORICAL ENDOWMENT
CALIFORNIA NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY

715 P STREET, 20TH FLOOR

SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

(916) -653-2812
CAROL.CARTERQERESOURCES.CA.GOV

CALOSBA
1325 J ST. SUITE 1800
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814




059

Date Accepted DO NOT MAIL THIS FORM TO THE FTB
TaxABLE YEAR  California e-file Return Authorization for FORM
2021 Exempt Organizations 8453-E0
Exempt Organization name Identifying number
CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF MUSEUMS 94-2705764
Part | Electronic Return Information (whole dollars only)
1 Total gross receipts (FOrm 199, liN€ 4) . .. ..o 1 709, 668.
2 Total gross income (Form 199, INe 8). ... ... oo 2 709, 668.
3 Total expenses and disbursements (Form 199, ine 9).. ... ... ... o 3 529,029.

Partll Settle Your Account Electronically for Taxable Year 2021

4 D Electronic funds withdrawal 4a Amount 4b  Withdrawal date (mm/dd/yyyy)

Partlll Banking Information (Have you verified the exempt organization's banking information?)

5 Routing number
6 Account number 7 Type of account: D Checking D Savings

Part IV Declaration of Officer

| authorize the exempt organization's account to be settled as designated in Part II. If | check Part Il, box 4, | authorize an electronic funds
withdrawal for the amount listed on line 4a.

Under penalties of perjury, | declare that | am an officer of the above exempt organization and that the information | provided to my electronic

return originator (ERO), transmitter, or intermediate service provider and the amounts in Part | above agree with the amounts on the
corresponding lines of the exempt organization's 2021 California electronic return. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the exempt
organization's return is true, correct, and complete. If the exempt organization is filing a balance due return, | understand that if the Franchise

Tax Board (FTB) does not receive full and timely payment of the exempt organization's fee liability, the exempt organization will remain liable
for the fee liability and all applicable interest and penalties. | authorize the exempt organization return and accompanying schedules and
statements be transmitted to the FTB by the ERO, transmitter, or intermediate service provider. If the processing of the exempt organization's

return or refund is delayed, | authorize the FTB to disclose to the ERO or intermediate service provider the reason(s) for the delay.

Sign < ‘ G@y EX. DIR
Here Signature of officer

PartV Declaration of Electronic Return d Paid Preparer. See instructions.

| declare that | have reviewed the above exempigérda

the best of my knowledge. (If | am only an inte & ate@sefvice provider, | understand that | am not responsible for reviewing the exempt
organization's return. | declare, however, that for B 8453-EO accurately reflects the data on the return.) | have obtained the organization
officer's signature on form FTB 8453-EO before transmitting this return to the FTB; | have provided the organization officer with a copy of all
forms and information that | will file with the FTB, and | have followed all other requirements described in FTB Pub. 1345, 2021 Handbook for
Authorized e-file Providers. | will keep form FTB 8453-EO on file for four years from the due date of the return or four years from the date the
exempt organization return is filed, whichever is later, and | will make a copy available to the FTB upon request. If | am also the paid preparer,

under penalties of perjury, | declare that | have examined the above exempt organization's return and accompanying schedules and
statements, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, they are true, correct, and complete. | make this declaration based on all information
of which | have knowledge.

o Date Check if Check i ERO's PTIN
foewre ® MAX A. WALTERS 2/13/23 asopain [x] |t [X] |po0252071
I%llR.lgt Firm's name (or yours WALTERS & KONDRASHEFF ’ CPA'S Firm's FEIN
Sign if self-employed) » 4 CARBONERO WAY SUITE A 77-0096938
SCOTTS VALLEY CA |4Pcode 95066

Under penalties of perjury, | declare that | have examined the above organization's return and accompanying schedules and statements, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, they
are true, correct, and complete. | make this declaration based on all information of which | have knowledge.

Paid Date Paid preparer's PTIN
. preparer's Check if |:|
Pa]d signature } self-employed
Preparer Firm's FEIN
Must Firm's name }
Sl n (or yours if self-
g employed) and ZIP code
address

FTB 8453-EO0 2021

CAEA7001L 12/06/21



	Slip Sheets
	Separator Sheet
	Return Folder

	Client Letters
	Page 1

	Invoice
	Page 1

	Tax Summary
	Page 1
	Page 1

	General Info.
	Page 1

	Preparer e-file Instructions
	Main Form
	Extension
	Main Return

	e-file Form 8879-TE
	990/990-PF Return

	8868
	Page 1

	990
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12

	Sch A
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8

	Sch C
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3

	Sch D
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5

	Sch O
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3

	199
	Page 1
	Page 2

	Statements
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3

	RRF-1
	Page 1

	Statements RRF
	Page 1

	8453-EO
	Page 1




